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NUISANCE ABATEMENT HEARING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
0 Bystrum Road
Modesto, CA 95351
APN: 038-012-009

DATE OF HEARING: June 27, 2013

TITLE: Nuisance Abatement Hearing: CE #12-0224

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 5

ZONING DESIGNATION: C-2 (General Commercial District)

RECOMMENDATION: It is County staff's recommendation that after
considering the information contained in the attached Inspection Report and any
testimony presented, that the Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board finds that a
nuisance exists at 0 Bystrum Road, Modesto pursuant to Section 2.92 of the
Stanislaus County Code. If the Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board finds this
property to be a nuisance, within thirty days of that finding, the Stanislaus County
Board of Supervisors will be asked to adopt, modify or reject that finding. If
adopted the Board of Supervisors would:

e Order the interested parties to abate the nuisance and return the property
to its permitted use as defined in the Stanislaus County Code.

e Authorize the abatement of the nuisance and charge the cost to the
owner(s).

e Authorize the disposal of material removed from the property and charge
the cost of removal to the owner.

e Order a lien to be recorded against the property if the owner fails to pay the
County for the cost of the abatement.



COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
NUISANCE ABATEMENT HEARING BOARD REPORT

PROPERTY ADDRESS, APN AND DESCRIPTION:
0 Bystrum Road, Modesto, CA — Assessor’s Parcel Number: 038-012-009

The parcel is zoned C-2, General Commercial District - §21.56 of the Stanislaus
County Code. According to the Stanislaus County Assessor’s Office records the
parcel is a vacant lot approximately 60,112 square feet (1.38 acres).

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:

Stanley A. Goblirsch and Joyce O. Goblirsch are the current owners of record
according to the Stanislaus County Assessor’s Office, the Stanislaus County
Clerk-Recorder’s Office, and a title report obtained from Stewart Title Company.

GENERAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The business identified as “Central Valley Recycling” (CVR) is operated on two
adjoining parcels, by Donald Francis Sr. and Donald Francis Jr. Said parcels are
both zoned C-2 and identified as APN 038-012-008 (524/526 S. 9th St, Modesto)
and APN: 038-012-009 (0 Bystrum Rd, Modesto) and are owned by Stanley A.
Goblirsch and Joyce O. Goblirsch. The parcel identified as APN 038-012-008 is
improved with two (2) Quonset hut type buildings used to primarily collect
California Redemption Value (CRV) recycling. CRYV recycling typically includes
household items such as aluminum cans, and plastic and glass bottles. There
are no land use/zoning complaints associated with the portion of this business
operating on APN 038-012-008. The parcel identified as APN 038-012-009 is
improved with a truck scale and scale house (no building permits for either on
record), containers, machinery, and piles utilized for the collection of scrap metal
items (Exhibit 2). The scrap metal portion of the business, and the operating
practices employed by the operator have resulted in noise and air quality
complaints.

In 2009, the Stanislaus County Director of Planning and Community
Development, based on the evidence at hand at the time, determined that CVR’s
scrap metal recycling operation was similar in character and purpose to uses
enumerated in County Code Chapter 21.56 General Commercial (C-2) and
approved the issuance of a business license to CVR for scrap metal recycling. In
2012, in response to complaints received by County officials from residents of the
adjoining neighborhood, it was determined that the scrap metal recycling portion
of the business was no longer, or may never have been, operated in a manner
consistent with the character of permitted C-2 uses and a business license
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renewal was denied. Consequently, the scrap metal recycling operation that
occurs at APN: 038-012-009 (0 Bystrum Rd, Modesto) must cease.

For reference purposes, the subject property is identified as APN: 038-012-009
(0 Bystrum Rd, Modesto), and contains the alleged violations:

(1) §21.56.020 and §21.16.040 of the Stanislaus County Code. Non-
Permitted Land Use (scrap metal recycling operation).

(2) §21.56.040(D) of the Stanislaus County Code. No operation (scrap
metal recycling operation) shall be conducted on any premises in such a
manner as to cause an unreasonable amount of noise, odor, dust, smoke,
vibration or electrical interference detectable off the site.

HISTORY
CVR'’s location is adjacent to a residential area. (Maps)

In February of 2009, Stanislaus County (County) received a complaint about
Central Valley Recycling (CVR) alleging they were operating a non-permitted
scrap metal recycling business with a fencing violation in the C-2 zone. Staff
opened code enforcement case CE# 09-0158.

In May of 2009, CVR applied for a business license to operate a “recycling and
scrap” business to conduct “buying cans plastic, glass & scrap metal”. (Exhibit 5)

On July 19, 2009, staff informed CVR of the County Zoning Ordinance
requirements regarding fencing for the outside storage of scrap metal. (Exhibit 3)

On July 21, 2009, based on staff's understanding at the time of CVR’s materials
processing activities, and the type of materials to be accepted and the
anticipated height of the scrap piles, staff provided CVR with a letter notifying
CVR that staff reviewed the application for a business license and approved it
upon compliance with section 21.08.020(b)(1) of the County Code regarding
fencing and pile height of materials stored outside an enclosed building. (Exhibit
4) Staff closed CE# 09-0158 case after the fencing requirements were met and a
business license was approved.

In 2010 and 2011, CVR submitted applications for Scrap Metal Dealer/business
licenses renewal, which were both approved. (Exhibits 6 and 7)

On June 19, 2012, the County mailed a Scrap Metal Dealer/business license
renewal notice to the operator (Exhibit 9) and CRV subsequently submitted a
renewal application. (Exhibit 10)
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In 2012, County officials received complaints from residents of the adjoining
neighborhood relating to noise and air pollution from the on-site movement of
scrap metal. In response to the complaints, renewal of the business license
application was placed on hold to allow the Planning Department an opportunity
to review the complaints and the current operations. (Exhibit 12, p. 1 — 3, 7) One
of the issues identified during staff’s review of CVR’s operation is the fact that
CVR accepts and processes vehicles, which was not considered part of the
materials to be processed in 2009. (Pictures 7 and 8)

On September 5, 2012, the Planning Director of the Department of Planning and
Community Development (DPCD) informed CVR that the County would not
approve the business license because of complaints from the surrounding
neighborhood. Due to the nuisance conditions arising out of CVR’s operations
that were affecting the neighboring residential areas, the Director determined that
the “operation of the scrap metal recycling business is not in character with
permitted C-2 uses.” The Director informed CVR that if they wished to contest
this determination they may submit a written appeal request under County Code
21.112.020(B), but that the appeal must be submitted within 10 days of the notice
(Exhibit 11). No appeal was submitted.

On October 31, 2012, code enforcement staff visited the property and spoke with
Donald Francis, Sr. and Donald Francis, Jr. (co-owners of CVR) at CVR
regarding the non-permitted scrap metal recycling operation. Staff photographed
both parcels from the public right of way and said photographs are hereby
attached as photographs 1 & 2, depicting accurate representations of the
observations described herein.

On November 7, 2012, code enforcement staff visited CVR and met with Donald,
Sr.; Donald, Jr., Glenda Teague (bookkeeper), and Richard Francis (son of
Donald, Sr.). Code enforcement staff obtained verbal consent from Donald, Sr.
and Donald, Jr. to enter both parcels (APN 038-012-008 and APN: 038-012-009)
and permission to take photographs. Richard and Donald, Jr. escorted staff
throughout the entire inspection. The subject property contained a truck scale
area, industrial type equipment such as a forklift, a water truck, and excavators.
Staff also observed large metal bins placed throughout the property and semi-
trucks & trailers. Situated to the center of the subject property, staff observed a
large pile of scrap metal that included broken pieces of cement, metal wires, two
wrecked vehicles, several vehicle parts (e.g.: alloy rims, etc), motors, steel pipes,
and other iron metal material. The distance between the pile of scrap metal and
the fence along Bystrum Road was approximately 100 feet. Richard said that
they do not sell the vehicles and only accept vehicle frames for the purpose of
transporting them to a processor and that CVR is not considered an automobile
dismantler. Richard also stated the scrap metal operation has not changed since
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2009. While at the site, staff observed customers at the scale and it appeared
customers were also off-loading scrap metal at the subject property. Staff
photographed both parcels from a legal position and said photographs are
hereby attached as photographs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, & 11, depicting accurate
representations of observations described herein.

Planning staff reports that while CVR may not be considered an auto dismantler
according to State law, the acceptance of vehicle frames was not a consideration
in issuance of the original 2009 business license or subsequent renewals and,
due to its similarity in character to auto wrecking, is not considered a permitted
C-2 use.

On November 13, 2012, code enforcement staff received a call from Don, Sr.
requesting a meeting to review documents showing CVR was in the scrap metal
business prior to 2009. Later on the same date staff met with Stanley Goblirsch
(property owner), Donald Sr. & Richard at CVR. Richard provided copies of Solid
Waste Permits that indicate that CVR received scrap metal prior to obtaining a
business license in 2009.

Planning staff reports the scrap metal that CRV may have received prior to 2009
likely occurred in conjunction with the CRV operation on APN 038-012-008,
which was not limited to CRV type recycling; however, APN 038-012-009 was not
recognized as part of the recycling operation at that time and, prior to the staff
approval of the business license for scrap metal recycling in 2009, had been
used for truck parking.

On November 13, 2012, code enforcement staff spoke with Scott Van Dyke (San
Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control) and was informed CVR had an informal dust
control plan. Scott said he conducted routine inspections to verify CVR used
their water trucks to limit the amount of dust created at the subject property.

Staff sent an inquiry to the Sheriff's Department requesting a report of
disturbance calls from the subject property between the hours of 7:00pm —
7:00am, from the dates of January, 2009 through November, 2012. According to
the Sheriff's Department records, there were no complaints filed or reports of
disturbances at the subject property during the requested time periods.

On December 7, 2012, public works staff received a Request for Investigation of
a Complaint regarding sediment control and dirt/debris tracking. (Exhibit 12, p.6)

In late 2012 or early 2013, CVR requested Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.,
to prepare a noise study to address noise concerns. (Exhibit 13) CVR solicited
input from County staff on the scope of work and provided a copy of the January
30, 2013 noise study to staff. The noise study showed that the CVR facility
exceeded Stanislaus County’s daytime noise level standards contained in' County
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Code section 10.46.120(B) by 2 to 4 dB on the days the facility was in operation
and by as much as 6dB Lmax and 9 dB L50 at the east property line 50 feet from
the existing residences (Exhibit 13 at pp. 3, 10, and 11).

On February 6, 2013, staff received a complaint regarding noise, dust and odor
from CRV’s operations. (Exhibit 12, pp. 4-5)

On February 21, 2013, the planning department acknowledged receipt of the
noise study and of noise study’s finding that County noise standards were being
exceeded. Staff notified CVR that the scrap metal facility is not permitted to
continue operating. (Exhibit 14).

On February 21, 2013, the Department of Environmental Resources notified CVR
that contaminated storm water had been identified on the property and that the
storm water is hazardous waste and ordered the correction of the violation.
(Exhibit 15).

On February 27, 2013, the operator’s attorney, Thomas H. Terpstra, submitted
two (2) letters. The first letter argued that CRV had a vested right as a scrap
metal recycler and the second letter contained a Public Records Request
(Exhibits 16 and 17). On March 7, 2013 staff acknowledged receipt of the Public
Records Request. (Exhibit 18)

On April 2, 2013, code enforcement staff conducted a follow-up inspection from
the public right of way, further identified as South 9th Street and the intersection
of Souza Avenue and Bystrum Road. While standing on the corner of Souza
Avenue & Bystrum Road, staff noted the scrap metal recycling operation
continued at the subject property and issued a Notice and Order to Abate.
(Exhibit 1). Staff photographed both parcels from the public right of way and said
photographs are hereby attached as photographs 12, 13, 14, & 15, depicting
accurate representations of observations described herein.

On April 4, 2013, building department staff received a complaint that a concrete
wall was being constructed along the eastern property line of APN:-038-012-009.
Staff investigated and confirmed the construction of a 10-foot high wall without
first obtaining building permits. A Notice to Builder and Record of Stop Work
Order were posted on site identifying the non-permitted construction of an 84-foot
long by 10-foot high concrete wall constructed with 2-foot by 6-foot concrete
blocks along the eastern property line. The following day, April 5, 2013, a
certified letter was mailed to the operators and property owners identifying the
need for a building permit. The operator informed the County’s building permit
staff that they would reduce the wall height to six feet to eliminate the need for a
building permit and then contact staff for a compliance inspection. The Stop
work order is currently still active. (Exhibit 12, pp. 7, 8)
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On May 22, 2013, code enforcement staff conducted a compliance inspection
and noted the property remained in violation as described on April 2, 2013. Both
parcels were photographed from the public right of way and said photographs are
hereby attached as photographs 16 & 17, depicting accurate representations of
observations described herein.

On May 30, 2013, a Notice of Hearing to Abate Nuisance regarding the April 2,
2013 Notice to Abate was delivered to all interested parties. Nuisance
Abatement Hearing Board scheduled for June 27, 2013. (Exhibit 22)

On June 4, 2013, the public works director issued a Notice and Order to
Abate/Notice of Violation of County Code Sections 2.92.010 (Public Nuisances)
and 14.14 (Stormwater Management and Discharge Control) issued (Exhibit 12,
p. 9-11). The June 4, 2013 Notice and Order is still outstanding and not at issue
before this board at this time.

EXHIBITS:

= Exhibit 1:0n April 2, 2013 staff generated a Notice and Order to Abate (N&O)
and issued it pursuant to Section 2.92.030 of the Stanislaus County Code
(SCCQC), to the owners of record, Stanley A. Goblirsch and Joyce O. Goblirsch,
PO BOX 1010, Ceres, CA 95307. On April 10, 2013, the Department of
Environmental Resources (DER) received the United States Postal Service
(USPS) certified receipt card dated April 5, 2013 bearing the printed name
and signature of “Joyce Goblirsch.” Copies were also delivered via USPS
regular and certified mail to the following: Central Valley Recycling (CVR),
524 S. 9th St, Modesto, CA 95351 (on 4/10/13 DER received the USPS
certified receipt card dated 4/5/13 with the signature of Modesta Diaz);
Donald G. Francis, Business Owner of CVR, 2220 Millcreek Dr, Modesto, CA
95351 (on 4/11/13 DER received the USPS certified receipt card dated
4/10/13 with the signature of Don Francis); Thomas H. Terpstra, Attorney at
Law, 578 N. Wilma Ave, STE: A, Ripon, CA 95366 (on 4/10/13 DER received
the USPS certified receipt card dated 4/4/13 with the signature of Rosie
Ruppel); Mark Niskanen, JB Anderson Land Use Planning, 139 S. Stockton
Ave, Ripon, CA 95366 (on 4/10/13 DER received the USPS certified receipt
card dated 4/4/13 with the signature of Mark Niskanen); Paul Bollard,
President of Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc., 3551 Bankhead Rd, Loomis,
CA 95650 (on 4/10/13 DER received the USPS certified receipt card dated
4/4/13 with the signature of Christina Hamberger). A copy was delivered via
department mail to: Angela Freitas, Department of Planning & Community
Development (DPCD) Director, 1010 10th St, STE: 3400, Modesto, CA
95354.



Central Valley Recycling

Nuisance Abatement Inspection Report
June 27, 2013

Page 7

= Exhibit 2: Map layout obtained from CVR which depicts where the California
Redemption Value and scrap metals are stored. |t also shows the ingress
and egress routes for the customer drop-off.

= Exhibit 3: July 19, 2009, the DPCD generated a letter issued to Stanley
Goblirsch regarding the necessary improvements to bring the subject property
into compliance with the C-2 zoning district.

= Exhibit 4: July 21, 2009, the DPCD generated an approval letter issued to
Donald G. Francis regarding the 2009 business license application.

= Exhibit 5: 2009 Business License & Scrap Metal Dealer License Application
(including correspondences).

= Exhibit 6: 2010 Business License & Scrap Metal Dealer License Renewal
Applications.

= Exhibit 7: 2011 Business License & Scrap Metal Dealer License Renewal
Applications.

= Exhibit 8: January 3, 2012, CVR obtained a Recycling Center Permit (PR-
1001-12), from the DER Solid Waste Division.

= Exhibit 9: June 19, 2012, the Office of Treasurer/Tax Collector generated a
letter issued to CVR reporting that their Scrap Metal Dealer’s License was
due to expire 7/20/12.

= Exhibit 10; 2012 Business License & Scrap Metal Dealer License Renewal
Applications (including correspondences).

= Exhibit 11: September 5, 2012, the DPCD generated a denial letter issued to
Donald Francis/CVR regarding the 2012 renewal applications.

» Exhibit 12: Complaints received by the County.

= Exhibit 13: January 30, 2013, Environmental Noise Analysis, prepared by
Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

= Exhibit 14: February 21, 2013, the DPCD generated a letter issued to Donald
G. Francis and Stanley A. & Joyce O. Goblirsch stating that the scrap metal
recycling operation was not permitted to continue.
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= Exhibit 15: February 21, 2013, the DER Hazardous Materials Division
generated a letter issued to CVR advising the facility was in violation.

= Exhibit 16: February 27, 2013, the County received a letter from Thomas H.
Terpstra (attorney for CVR) responding to the DPCD letter dated 2/21/13.

= Exhibit 17: February 27, 2013, the County received a Public Records Act
Request from Thomas H. Terpstra.

* Exhibit 18: March 7, 2013, County Counsel generated a letter issued to
Thomas H. Terpstra in response to the 2/27/13 letter received by the County.

= Exhibit 19: April 16, 2013, the County received a letter from Thomas H.
Terpstra responding to the Notice and Order to Abate issued on 4/2/13.

= Exhibit 20: May 8, 2013, the County received a letter from Thomas H.
Terpstra requesting a hearing to dispute the Notice and Order to Abate issued
on 4/2/13.

= Exhibit 21: May 10, 2013, County Counsel generated a letter issued to
Thomas H. Terpstra in response to the 4/16/13 letter received by the County.

= Exhibit 22: May 30, 2013, staff generated a Notice of Hearing to Abate
Nuisance and issued it pursuant to Section 2.92.070 of the SCC, to the
owners of record, Stanley A. Goblirsch and Joyce O. Goblirsch, PO BOX
1010, Ceres, CA 95307 (on 6/4/13, the DER received the USPS certified
receipt card dated May 31, 2013 bearing the signature of Joyce Goblirsch).
Copies were also delivered via USPS regular and certified mail to the
following: CVR, 524 S. 9th St, Modesto, CA 95351 (on 6/4/13 DER received
the USPS certified receipt card dated 5/31/13 with the signature of Richard
Francis); Donald G. Francis, Business Owner of CVR, 2220 Millcreek Dr,
Modesto, CA 95351 (on 6/4/13 DER received the USPS certified receipt card
dated 5/31/13 with the signature of Donald Francis); Thomas H. Terpstra,
Attorney at Law, 578 N. Wilma Ave, STE: A, Ripon, CA 95366 (on 6/3/13
DER received the USPS certified receipt card dated 5/31/13 with the
signature of Rosie Ruppel); Mark Niskanen, JB Anderson Land Use Planning,
139 S. Stockton Ave, Ripon, CA 95366 (on 6/3/13 DER received the USPS
certified receipt card dated 5/31/13 with the signature of Tarise Adarada);
Paul Bollard, President of Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc., 3551
Bankhead Rd, Loomis, CA 95650 (on 6/5/13 DER received the USPS
certified receipt card dated 5/31/13 with the signature of Christina
Hamberger). A copy was delivered via department mail to: Angela Freitas,
DPCD Director, 1010 10th St, STE: 3400, Modesto, CA 95354,
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VIOLATIONS:

Based upon the conditions staff observed at the property and reviewing County
files, staff found the property owner violated the following provisions of the
Stanislaus County Code:

1. §21.56.020 and §21.16.040 of the Stanislaus County Code. Non-
Permitted Land Use (scrap metal recycling operation).

2. §21.56.040(D) of the Stanislaus County Code. No operation (scrap metal
recycling operation) shall be conducted on any premises in such a manner
as to cause an unreasonable amount of noise, odor, dust, smoke,
vibration or electrical interference detectable off the site.
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EXHIBIT 1



Recording Requested By
And For The Benefit Of:
~and ’

When Recorded Mail To:

Y Ws/aus o

County of Stanislaus

Environmental
Resources
Siriving te bt Bast Attn: Code Enforcement
- Unit
3800 Cornucopia Way,
#C
Modesto, CA 95358-9492 Space Above For Recorder's Use
' NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE '
TO:STANLEY A GOBLIRSCH" RE:File No. DER CE 12-0224
JOYCE O GOBLIRSCH Assessor's Parcel No. 038-012-009
PO BOX 1010 i _ Address: .- 0 BYSTRUM RD
CERES, CA 95307 - MODESTO, CA 95351

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.030, that conditions described on

Attachment A which, by this reference is made a part hereof, exist on the above-referenced real property in the

County of Stanislaus, State of California, which conditions are in violation of Stanislaus County Code. These

conditions exist to an extent that endangers, the life, health, property, safety or welfare of the public and, as such,
?n‘stitute a nuisance under Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.010.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED to commence the abatement of the aforementjoned nuisance and to thereafter
diligently prosecute and complete such abatement within the time frames specified on Attachment A. If corrective
action is not-undertaken and diligently pursued within the time allotted, then the responsible County department may
(1) impose an administrative penalty (§ 2.92.060); (2) initiate abatement proceedings pursuant to Government Code
sections 25845 or 26528 (§ 2.92.070); (3) commence criminal prosecution (§ 2.92.080); (4) file a civil lawsuit for
injunctive relief (§ 2.92.090); and/or (5) initiate any other remedy available under the law (§ 2.92.100).

Pursuant to Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.070 you have the right to request a hearing and be heard before the
Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board to dispute the violations contained on Attachment A. Requests can be made in
person or by calling our office.

In the-event that abatement proceedings are initiated, all costs incurred by the County to abate the nuisance will be
charged to the owner of the property and shall becomea lien against the property under Govgrnment_ Code 25845.

In the event that an administrative citation is issued, the fine or penalty imposed, as confirmed by the Board of
Supervisors, shall become a lien against the property under Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.060 E.

For further information concerning this Notice, please contact the Department of Environmental Resources, 3800
Cornucopia Way, Suite G, Modesto, California 95358-9492 or call (209) 525-6700.

Dated: April 2, 2013 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

o 2 A

Robert Miramontes
Code Enforcement Unit

EXHBIT 1 (ea )




Attachment "A"

RE: File Number CE 12-0224
Assessor's Parcel Number: 038-012-009
Address: 0 BYSTRUM RD, MODESTO, CA

Inspection of the above reference property revealed the following violations of Stanislaus County Code §2.92.010:

|Cod9 Septi_bn Violation: [Corrective Action: - ' @mpliance Date:
§21.56.020 and §21.16.040 of the Immediately discontinuing the non-permitted land use | 05/17/2013
Stanislaus County Code. Non-Permitted |(scrap metal recycling operation). For information

Land Use (scrap metal recycling regarding the allowable uses on the property in

operation). question, you may consult Stanislaus County Planning

and, Community Development, located at 1010 10th
Street, 3rd Floor, Modesto (209—525—6330):

§21.56.040(D) of the Stanislaus County Discontinuing the scrap metal recycling operation which | 05/17/2013
Code. No operation (scrap metal is a nuisance to the public.
recycling operation) shall be conducted
on any premises in such a manner as to NOTE: Failure to comply could result in a
cause an unreasonable amount of civil/criminal action being brought against the
noise, odor, dust, smoke, vibration or property owner. :
electrical interference detectable off the

ite. .

CC: Central Valley Recycling (CVR), 524 S. o™ St, Modesto, CA 95351
Donald G. Francis, Business Qwner of CVR, 2220 Millcreek Dr, Modesto, CA 95351
Thomas H. Terpstra, Attorney at Law, 578 N. Wilma Ave, STE: A, Ripon, CA 95366
Mark Niskanen, JB Anderson Land Use Planning, 139 S! Stockton Ave, Ripon, CA 95366
Paul Bollard, President of Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc., 3551 Bankhead Rd, Loomis, CA 95650
Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director, 1010 10" St, STE: 3400, Modesto, CA 95354

Enclosures: Stanislaus County Code _ :
0/05/12 letter to Donald Francis from Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director
02/21/13 letter to Donald Francis from Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director

EXERIT 1 Ces2)
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July 19, 2009

Stanley Goblirsch
4725 Faith Home Road
Ceres, CA 95307

SUBJECT: APN 038-012-009 - BYSTRUM ROAD, IN THE MODESTO/CERES AREA .

Dear Mr. Goblirsch:

Upon review of the scrape metal recycling business operating on the subject parcel, the Planning
Department has determined the following improvements are necessary to bring the property into
compliance with the C-2 (General Commercial) zoning district:

. in accordance with Section 21.08.020(B) of the County Zoning Ordinance, the outside
storage of scrape metal must be enclosed within a solid fence of uniform texture of not less
than six feet in height. Planning has reviewed and approved your request to utilize an
enhanced chain link fence with slates designed to reduce visibility by 98%. The placement
of .the fence along Bystrum Road must be 30-feet from the ultimate centerline of the
roadway.

Planning Department and Public Works Department staff are available to assist you in locating the

ultimate centerline of Bystrum Road. Please do not hesitate to contact me at (209) 525-6330if you
have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Angela Freitas
Deputy Director

cc: Tod Woodward, DER Code Enforcement Division Manager

EXHBT 3
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DEPABTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELQPMEN T

1010 10™ Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 85354
Phone: 209,525.6330 Fax: 209.5625.5811

July 21, 2009

Donald G. Francis
. 2220 Millcreek Dr.
Modesto, CA 95351

SUBJECT: BUSINESS LICENSE APPLIGATION: 524 8. 8™ STREET

Dear Mr. Francis,

Staff-has reviewed your business license application and has signed off on your request. The
business license application has been forwarded o the Tax Collector's Depariment for business

license isstance. The Tax Collector's office can be contacted at 209-525-6388.

Please be aware that the use will be required to be in compliance with Section 21.08.020(B)(1)
which states: .

No malerial shall be stored or piled so as to extend higher than fence height at
-any point nearer than six feet from the fence. Beginning at a line parallel to the
fonce and six feet within it, material may be piled an additional one foot in height
 for each additional two feet Il distanice from the fence. ‘

If you have any guestions, our department can be contacted at 209-525-6330.

Sincerealy,

Javier Camarena
| B -
Assistant Planner

PRI Y
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JUL 21 2009

Staqlslnus County
Planning Departmar

A== ©
APPLICATION FOR STANISLAUS COUNTY BUSINESS LICENSE

N/ USE CODE LICENSE NO:
/5 NEW BUSINESS LIGENSE FEE $ EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/
Planning & Community Development PENALTY § {00z
1010 10™ Street, Suite 3400 TOTALS »~
Modesto, CA 95354 LJCASH ?GQHECK NO._ . TDOCREDIT CARD
(209) 5266330 PLANNING APPROVAL = {‘O”\_
7 _ : : L <TH~—_ DATE: ! A
inty , APN: (Tﬁ?x--Dlg-C(}H s 00 ZONE _ (o= '
& [1 BUSINESS LIGENSE RENEWAL . Un 2
riving to be the Beal Treasurer/Tax Collector O HOME OCCUPATION [T LEGAL NON CONFORMING
0O USE PERMIT ‘
P.0. Box 859
Modesto, CA 95353-0859 . ; :
{zgg]e 22%-638 8 2 Revised &/2005 _ For Office Purposes Only
Type of hUSinBSS:Q{:&fﬂL‘L‘-( %ISC‘J“ELP Approximate date business opened: ; '
Description of busiﬁss activities o ndqried at business logation: ﬁm{mu{ LONE ;32 85 o B fatl £ SDre 192777,
Business name: éqx-KﬁG,L Ve, . es ,EC‘Lf L : ¥

(Contact the County Clerk/Recorder's Office of information, on oblaining a Fictitious Business Name Stalement
q}'c:.-t"[-a,,» L@ﬁﬁﬂy ohore v

Corporation name %ipgfcab!e}: Cenvra ;
Busjness i__{icatian:., Grumn. E d HaHS . Mailing address:
A Sireet, MACO\ESTT>

_ _(City, State, Zip) ' _ (City, State, Zip)
Do you Own O or Rent/l.ease E property at the business location identified above. (Please check one)
- Business phone: 290G  SHH-/S 7§

Business owner's nameDsuard G, Framcts Driver's License No: s
" . . - (State Identification) (Copy Required)
Business owner's home address: QA H@rgg/g EDBQ- PPIES D, (. 9'1‘53‘7
Emergency contact person: Dow MY Frginard Emergericy phone: 207 - AP SRS

(May be used by law enforcement for after hours emergencies)

iome Occupation Information: (Please read reverse side and sign below)

: i 38
Days of operation: fe#tFre—F=* Y/fléys Hours:~F__8-4°" Say -4/ Sorv 7-3
Type of commercial vehicle associated with business:
Additional on-site structures used for business:

Co-owner/Partner Information: (Atfach additional shesets if necessary)

) - K ,
Name: DOM._Awﬁ ko F’”Q ~CLN Home address: 22429 //774‘/%‘/“&?/(5»9.6,. /Z’fﬁfﬁw/éb‘
Phone: Q0 U1 WiE — SNE :

NOTE: The purpose of this license Is ta verify complfance with alf appticable zonfng codes. A business license does not authorize business activities
or uses which ara not otherwise authorized by the zoping for the property or a preexisting legal nonconforming use or authorize the buslness owner
to conduct a business in violation of local state or faderal fJaws. It Is the business owner’s responsibilily to malntain compllance with all applicable
zoning district rules and limitations. Any violation of said rules and limitations render this llcense void and may. result In code enforcement action
andlor fine. Any change In the type of buslness andfor Intensity, expansion of a home occupation or fegal nonconforming use must be reviewed by
the Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development Department for compliance. 4

1 declare under penalty of perjury that 1 have fully read this application, and provided true statements under the.penalty of perjury of
the laws of the State of California. If applying for a home occupation, 1 also declare | have fully read the rules and limitations listed on
the reverse side of this application, and by my signature below agree to abide by afl sules and fimitations.

L&M Zf/( %fiﬂﬂ-——- 57‘f/£9 (’7

Business Owner’s Signature Date

| declare under penalty of perjury that 1 have fully read this application and grant permission and authority for the operation of the
business at the above location. ‘

“roperty Owner's Signature ; Date

1021-169
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OFFICE OF TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR

Gordon B. Ford
Treasurer/Tax Coflector

PO Box 859, Modesto CA 95353-0859
Phone: 209.525.6888 Fax: 208.625.7868

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSE APPLICATION

1) Name of owner: DO SACLLD C Franc L3 _ DAge 26

3) Residential address/es: )02 %Y [ l e 'E({L/C-. DR
Mmodeste  Ce.  QS38]

4) Calif. DL. No. or ID No. & expiration date: _ Ay 7 / 29 [7]

. (Please attach a photocopy) N B 5 -
5)Name of Business: (el  Unlley Rspgelrog LNC.

6) Addressfes of Business: .5 2 ¢ S 4 0~ Qgr ‘E"«é’/f'
MoPESv ;| O GT3s [

Y e
7) Phone No.: J6 G SHY-[& T ¢ >

(If the business is a partnership, association or corporation, the application should be applied by
the General Manager or by one having the authority of the General Manager by stating the trne
name of the business, date of organization, type of business, location of the principal place of
business, the names and addresses of its officers. In case of co-parinership, please state the
names and addresses of all the partners)

8) Have you condpctéd a similar business within the - , :
twelve months preceding the date of this application: Yes / No (Circle One)

If yes, please state the name and address of the ' .
place you conducted the business before: CQ r\':% u-c.x( \9 O L(.@f}f F\)«@’C’y?d ) A

say S 9¥ 8T /‘140@55’73;4&

9) Do you have a California Weighmaster License? @ No (Circle one) .
(If yes, please attach a copy)
(If no, license would be denied.)

10) Have you been convicted of any feiony, or in any Court, of a crime punishable by
imprisonment for a term exceeding one year? '

YES /[NQ/ (Cicle one)

Stanislaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 1 0of2
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11) Have you read, understood and would abide by the County Code No. C.S.994 (Chapter 6.74)

of 2007 relating to Junk dealers-and Scrap Metal recyclers?
YES 4/ NO (Circle one)

I acknowledge that T have read Penal Code Section 496a.
T declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executedat Mo DES e _ California, on ' 51/%/ 04
)

Signature/s : LZm,é/ jﬁm,_ﬁ,

Noies:

1. It is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler to meke payment for the purchase of junk in
excess of Ten dollars to any person except by paper draft or check. .

9 The business hours should be between 7.00 am through 7.00 pm only. No exceptions.

3. The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. The annual renewal
fee is $150.00 and the denial appeal fee is $50.00

(For Office Use only)
Date application received by Tax Collector: Receipt No.
Approved Disapproved Signatures
1 O ¢ sheif
[] ] Planning & C.D.D.:
[] [] Env.Resources.

Permit issued Number and date:

Issued by

Stanislaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 2 of 2
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BUSINESS LICENSE ‘
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS — STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DATE ISSUED TYPE OF BUSINESS / BUSINESS NAME & ADDRESS LICENSE NUMBER

| 07212000 RECYCLING & SCRAP 0313390 - |

THE PENSON, B O CORTORATION CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING Y PTRATION DATE"
HEREIN NAMED IS HEREBY 1SSUED TLIS 524 S 9TI’I ST. .

LICENSE T0 CONDUCT BUSINESS IN :
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNTY ORDINANCE. :
A nicense 18 sunizer o mvestication,  MODESTO, CA. 95351 07/20/2012

POST IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE

AMOUNT PAID

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING
DBA CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING l; $150.00 |

524 S.9TH ST. .
MODESTO, CA 95351 GORDON B, FORD
TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR

»
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Stanislaus County Planning and Co
1010 10th Street, Suite 3400 Modesto, CA 95354
(208) 525-6330 Fax: (209) 525-5911
E-mail Planning@mail.co.stanislaus.ca.us

mmunity Development

7121/2009'
RECEWED FROM: LOGATION OF PROJECT:
Donald G. Francis (Central Valley Recycling} 524 S. 9th St.
PLANNER APPLICATION # ZONE STR GP APN
.,_.-———'-___-——'______ —
JEC Business License C-2 038-012-008 & 009
| m— e A AT A A —
aTy. UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 Business Licénse $70.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
= = e
s SUBTOTAL
[
SALES TAX RATE % $0 00
.
SALES TAK $0.00
IS
$0.00
L
TOTAL PAID 0
$70.00
Thank You
Ploasia Make Check Payable to:
Stanlzlaug County
Additional information: payment Method: Check 4676

EYHEIT £ (9 5)




STANISLAUS COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR T
Gordon B. Ford Page: 1 of 1

Stanislaus County Tax Collector, 1010 10th St, Ste 2500
Modesto, CA 95354 PH; 209 525 6388

(209) 525 6388
PAYMENT RECEIPT
Payor: Assessee:
CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLERS
524 S 9TH ST
MODESTO, CA 95351
CK 4676
| Non-Parcel Fee(s) Paid Qty Total Fees |
BUSINESS LICENSE -PERMIT 70 3 70.00°
1 Payment(s) Tendered Transactions Total I
Check (Check #4676) 18 70.00
Register G002 Collection 12 Total Tendered: § 70.00 |
Change Given: § 0.00

70300

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PAYMENT
ayrest - Deputy Tax Collector




State of California
Secretary of State

I, BRUCE McPHERSON, Secretary of State of the State of
California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of ﬁ]\‘. page(s) has been compared
with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and
that it is full, true and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | execute this
certificate and affix the Great Seal of the
State of California this day of

MAR 2 B 2008

y &7

BRUCE McPHERSON
Secretary of State

. B2 05P 05 94200

Sec/Slale Form CE-107 (REV 03/37’/05) EXHIBE E 5 (p:‘ r?)




(SRS

s w

PN

CHDORSED . FILED

in the office of he Secratary of State
e of the State of Galifamia

MAR % & 2006

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF
Central Valley Recycling
ONE: The name of this corporation is Central Valley Recyeling,
TWO: The purpose of this corporation is tc; engage in any lawful act or activity for which a
corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the

banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be
incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

THREE: The name and address in this state of the corporation's initial agent for service of
process is: Don Francis, 524 s Ninth Street Modesto, California 95351,

FOUR: This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stoclk, which shall be
designated common stock. The total number of shares it is authorized to issue is 10,000 shares.’

FIVE: The names and addresses of the persons who are appofnte_d to act as the initial directors
of this corporation are:

Name Address
Byron McBroom . 901 Country Club Circle
Ripon, Ca 95366

SIX: The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shall be eliminated to
the fullest extent permissible under California law.

SEVEN: The corporation is authorized to indemnify the directors and officers of the corporation
to the fullest extent permissible under California law.

EXHIBIT 5 Cey &)




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersien

gned, being all the persons named above as the initial

directors, have executed these Articles of Incorporation,

The undersigned, being all the persons named above as the initial directors, declare that they are

the persons who executed the fore
» and deed.

. = w— N
Dated: j 7Y oL

AT
e I
. T ot
b : S———

going Articles of Incorporation, which execusfon istheir act

EXHIBIT 5 (9 9)



Srie \LLACA, LEFARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

i P, DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS &
TR Remit faes to: PO Box 942870 Sacramento; CA 84971-2g77
A2-002(Rev 7/04) 6790 Florin-Perkins Rd., Ste. 100, Sacramento, CA 95828-1812

“mail: dms@cdfa.ca.gov Web Address: WWW.cdfa.ca.gov/dms/programs/wm/wm.htm!

Phone #: (916) 229-3040 Fay - (916) 229-3055 .

WEIGHMASTER LICENSE |
LICENSE nNO. 012531
Weighmaster

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING INC, . ' Total Fees Féerhifted: $275.00
524 8. 9TH ST "o

MODESTO, ca 95351 Eifective Date: 31312009

License Yegr: 03/01/2009 - 03/01/2010.

e The-Waighmaster is :espmnsib.‘e-:ra-rent:w.-lhl's-IIt:ense::'r(Divlaiun'.E, Chapler, Seclion 12707, Businessand ‘Professions Coda)
THIS LICENSE SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ‘OFFICIALS AT EACH WEIGHING LOGCATION.

) This license s not lransferab'r'a. Any i:hange in oWnership requires a pnew license,
Principa} Location

924 8. 8th St
Modesto, cA 95351
County: Stanislaus
(209) 544-1578

Only persons listad péiow may perform the functions of 2 Deputy Weighmaster for the lchhéed Welghnﬁhsmn
; '(Djvisiun 5.'Chapter 7, Seclion 12703, Business and Professions Code) - e 2

FDr‘iﬁsttuctions on addinglde[eting Deputles to your license, refer fo tt]e Ins;ructio'n sheet on our website,
hitp=/fwww, cdi&ca;govfdms}programsmv}nfwm.hlml -
Deputy We;ghmaster{s; -0 oL

CYRUS, DERRICK FLORES, DAVID +- - FORREST, LAURA

FRANCIS, DON : FRANCIS, DONNY - MCDONOUGH, GHUCK
MeKENZIE, SCOTT A PEREZ, ANTHONY = - - ~ TEAGUE, GLENDA
VELAQUEZ, ANGELICA SR b

Mumber of vacant debuty positions: ¢

_ Page10f1 EXHXB}T '__5 'Lf’ﬁj | DJ*, .
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DISCLAIMER: The information displayed here is current as of SEP 18, 2009 and is updated weekly. It is
not a complete or certified record of the Corporation.

Corporation
CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING
Number: C2861071 ‘ﬁ)ate Filed: 3/28/2006 “Status: active l
Jurisdiction: Califorma
Address

524 NINTH ST. ' 1
MODESTO, CA 95351

Agent for Service of Process
DONALD G FRANCO . - ]
2220 MILLCREEK LN. '
MODESTO, CA 95351

Blank fields indicate the information is not contained in the computer file.
Tf the status of the corporation is "Surrender”, the agent for service of process is antomatically revoked.

Please refer to California Corporations Code Section 21 14 for information relating to service upon
corporations that have surrendered.

HEXHEIT £ (palit)
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| Angela Freliaé - RE: oth Sifeet Regycle Ceiter * . “ T el

From: TOD WOODWARD <TWOODWARD@envres.org> '

To: 'Angela Freitas' <Angela@stancounty.com>

Date: 7/24/2009 10:30:33 am

Subject: RE: oth Street Recycle Center

CC: ROBERT MIRAMONTES <RMIRAMONTES@envres.org~, ROW...
Yes.

From: Angela Freitas [mailto:AngeIa@stancounty.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2009 9:21 AM

To: TOD WOODWARD

Subject: RE: 9th Street Recycle Center

Based on your e-mail response, is Code Enforcement satisfied the issues have
been addressed? If yes, we will send sent written correspondence with a
copy of the approved business license explaining the height restricts.

s5> TOD WOODWARD <TWOODWARD@envres.org> 7/21/2009 9:13 am >>>
Robert and | looked at it this morning and the fence looks good. In regards

to the scrap plle, the ordinance Is somewhat confusing and | would suggest
having a meeting with the Francis' and the property owner to explain the
ordinance. Let us know if you want Us to attend a meeling.

---—QOriginal Message--—-— ;
From: Angela Freitas [mailto:Angela@stancounty.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2009 9:02 AM

To: TOD WOODWARD

Cc: Javier camarena .

Subject: RE: 8th Street Recycle Center

If approved, Planning will issue the business license to include both
parcels. The height restriction Is in Section 21.08,020(B)(1).
Planning does not intend to approve the business license until Code
Enforcement has confirm the original complaint has been addressed.

>»> TOD WOODWARD <TWOODWARD@envres.org= 7/21/2009 6:14 am >>>
|s Planning approving the business license and will it include both parcels?
Where can | find the scrap metal helght restrictions - | could only find

building height restrictions contained in the Development Standards for
§21.56.040. | was unable to find any in the general provisions.

----- Original Message-----

From: Angela Freitas [maiIto:AngeIa@co.stanislaus.ca.us]
Sent: Friday, July17, 2009 5:08 PM

To: Tod Woodward '

Subject: 9th Street Recycle Center

Tod,

Please let me know how you want to proceed. The property owner called to
inform us he has installed the fence and the business operators have
re-submitted their business license. We've inspected and found the fence
installed on the east, north, and south. Technically, the entire outside
storage yard neads to be enclosed by a fence. In addition, it appears the
storage area may he migrating to the adjacent parcel along 9th street and

FXHIRIT 5 (r9 (D)




Angela Fréitas - RE: 9th Street Recycle (_3_ent2:_ri -

the height of the scrap metal pile may exceed maximum allowance.

Attached
is the last letter sent to the property owner.

E (ry (3)
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APPFLICATION FOR STANISLAUS COUNTY BUSINESS LICENSE

i

Type of commerclal vehicle assoclaled with business:

- _JUSECODE.. .. _LICENSE.NO: .
[0 NEW BUSINESS LICENSE FEE § 3 EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/ .
Planning & Communlty Development | PENALTY § 2
4010 10” Street, Sulte 3400 . | TOTAL § E
Mordesio, CA 85354 CICASH GICHECK NO. COCREDIT CARD
{209) 525-633D o
b 7 ; PL?JNNING APPROVAL __DATE
'Y @ BUSINESS LICENSE RENEWAL | APN: ZONE :
titelag fa ¥ (49 Toul A TreasurerTax Collctor [0 HOME OCCUPATION O LEGAL NGN CONFORMING

P.O, Box 850 0 USE PERMIT
(l\ggg)eggg_gal\agsalsa-oasg . | Ravised 612005 For Offlce Purposss Only

Type of business: R & ol 4 _ Approximate dale business opened: s o “3(4) [

Description of bua!néss activitles conducled at business localjon: __ KB ¢ 20 4
Business name: 1 oy llattz, I%B’-d-/a(n— ( r =
(Gontact the Counly ClerkiRecorder's QHfice fof infermalion dij oblaining g Flctiifaug. Business Name Stalement)
Carporation name (if applicabls): oty \Zp—r-x] 1 attany o1y 8= -

Business locallon: & 2.4 £ oy ST Malling address: ” . #27r—¢_/

(Cily, Stale, ZIp) (Clty, Slate, Zip)
Do yeu Own O or Rent/Leasa roperty at the business Jocatlon Idenlified sbove, (Please chack one) .
Business phone: 288 . SUU—IKT K

Buslness owner's hame: Do-h{ ald ¥mpice, — Driver's Ll'ce‘mse No, ; .2 b
Buslness owner's home address: 2220 Pl _aiit‘dm%idenigcitlon) Wob gﬁ{%‘u{: RE:Ufre'%?thB o7 |
Emergency contact parsnm:D 22 Craacs s __Emergency phone: 209 _,-"# .

(May be used by law enlorcement for afier hours emergancles) -

Home Qccupation Informatlon: (Please read raverse side end sign below) e ' s P2
Days of operation: m =S _ Hours: 5’?‘.}6 pivd “HOO

Additional on-site strustures used for business:

Co-owner/Partner Information: (Attach additional sheels If nacessary)

Name: Dol i Frizners : Home address: 7222 477 4 gre=tt Qe
Phone: 266 SYY-/187 ¥ ‘

NOTE: The purpuse of this Noense [s lo verlfy compliance vith all spplicable xoning codes. Abusiness lfeense dogs notauthorize-husinuss acthvities
or uses which are not othonw!se suthorizad by the xonlug for the properiy or a preextsting leyal nonconforming use or authorlze the huginess owner
{0 conduct & business in violation of local state or federal laws. It Is the busingss owner's tesponsibliity to malntaln compliance with nll applicable
zonlng distret rulas and limltations, Any violailon of sald rules wnd llmftations render this leense vold and may resull In code enforcement actlon
andlor fine. Any vhange In the type of buslhess andlor Intensity, expanslon of @ hame occupation or legal nonconforming use must be rayiawed by
the Stanislaus County Planning and Cominunity Developmeni Deparimont for compilance, .

1 declare under panalty of petjury that | have fully read thls application, and provided trua statements under the.penalty of perjury of
ihe taws of the State of Callfornia, if applying for & home occupation, | also daclare | have fully read the rules and limitatlons Hsted on
the reverse side of this application, and by my slgnalura below agrae to nblde by #ll rules and limitations.

Qe W 7ex

Buslness QOwner's Signalure Date

| declare under panalty of perjﬁry that | have fully read this appilcstion and grant permission and authority for the operatlon of the
businase at tha shove locatlon,

> Lodtenll P29 .

Froperty Ownar's Signature Datd’ /

1021~169
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g

| OFFCE OF TREASURERTAX COLLEDTDR
N 2 - - - &mﬁ_&m. e L] 3

Trewsuror/Tok Colfooiap

P B %, otasins O G5858-0AN
Phonie 209, BESE00R Fuve ZOA LD, 7804

o batimthrt

METAL D JCENSE RENEW. PLICA

1) Name of vwher: D.W Prkels T:“f_':"f'.’_\‘z__.. —t e ) ags A0
{

3) Residentlsl oddress/es: AR D> tlhun el D
. /
) 4) Calif DL, No. or ID No. & expiration date:_ & /_‘),{i[! [ ?

(Plsese attach & photocopy)
5) Nawa of Buslness: " oM 24 d,w &

6) Addresslos of Bustnesst_ S S 4T ST
IoREEYD ) Qo g s

7) Telephone Nos _ 209 LY H¥~g7 Y

(I the business s a parinership, asaovintlon ot coxpotation, the application shoxld he applied by
the General Manager or by one having the muthority of the Gegeral Manager by stakiug the e
namne of the business, date of orgaulzation, typr of business, Jocation of the prineipal place of
business, the names and addresses of its officers. Tn onse of co-parinership, please state the
pames and addresses of all the pattuers) : @5 .

B) Kava you conduoted r sirnllar business within the ;
 twelve months preceding the date of this upphcation: ‘ 51 0 J(Cirele Ong)

If yas, plenso state the name and addrass of the . P
_ place you conducted tlie business before: : f‘ enral 1) a b[ 'Buil IQ 2 C!'”“ f
; ol < : .
: ' P 357

9) Do youhave a CalifomlaWeighmasler License? @l No (Cizcle ong)
yes, please attach a copy) - : . -
_ {(If'no, Yeanse wil? be denied.)

10) Havs you besn convictad of any Moﬁy, ot in any Court, of a crima punishable by
~ imprleonment for  term excoeding one yem? ;

B ; YES /[ N (Ciols one)
Stanislaus Gounty Appiication for Scrap Metel Doalsr Ligsnaa ' Fage 1 of2
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OFFICE OF TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR

Gordon B. Ford
Treasurar/Tax Collector

T T PO 80X 859, Modedto OA B5S53-0859 "
Phone: 209.525.6588 Fax: 209.525.7868

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSE, RENEWAL APPLICATION

1

LA S

1) Name of owner: - DﬂM i _ oz pers gy ‘;-f':,_%‘?,) Age: 27

3) Residential address/es;_ 2225 tnilldreall Do

/

4) Calif. DL. No. or ID No, & expiration date: & /.’1'9‘ / / f ’

_(Please attach a photocopy)
5) Name of Business: &g nkral \) =\ m., \?\&,@, CLL o (

6) Address/es of Business: _.S 2u S. G\T" S T

Wod2yrd | Qo qe28

7 Telephone No.: J0gq €Y l[—/ §7Y

(If the business is a parinership, assooiatlon or corporation, the application should be applied by
the General Manager or by one having the authority of the General Manager by stating the true
name of the business, date of organization, type of business, location of the principal place of
business, the names and addresses of its officers. In case of co-partnership, pleass state the
names and addfesses of all the pariners)

8) Have you conducted a similar business within the
twelve months preceding the date of this application:

If yes, pleass state the name and address of the
 place you conducted the business before:

9) Do youhavea California Weighmaster License? | @/ No (Circls one)
(If yes, please attach a copy) A
(If no, license will be denied.)

10) Have you been convicted of any felony; or in any Court, of a erime punisheble by :
imprisonment for a term exceeding one year?

_ YES /{NOQ/ (Cicleone)
Stanlslaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 1 of2

EXHBIT & (o5 3)




' 1'1) Havé you read, nnderstoad pnd will y_ou abide by the County Code No. C.8.994 (Chapter
G Y E 2007 telating to Jupl¢deateks and Scrap Metal recyclers?—
YES/)/ NO  (Circle one)

X acknowledge that X have read California Penal Code Section 496a.
I declare under penealty of pe:ju_ry that the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed st YWod£37v, Cee , California, on E/ 21 / e .
Signature/s 1 Q__?Z,—- |
Notes: ’

1, It is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler to make payment for thé*i%ﬁchasa of junk in
excess of Ten dollars to any person except by paper draft or check,
2. The business hours should be between 7,00 am through 7.00 pm only. No exceptions.
3. The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. ‘The annual renswal
fee 15.5150.00 and the denial appeal fes is $50.00

......

(For Office Use only)
Date application received by Tax Collector: Receipt No,
Approved Disapproved ignatures

D D Shcri_ﬁ': Date

[ [l Planning &CD.D.: Date

[] N Bnv.Resources. Date
Permit issued Number and date:
Issued by
Stanlé!au; County Application for Scrap Mela) Dealer License Page 20of 2
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1 1) Have you read, nnderstood gud will you bide by the County Code No C.5.9%4 (Chapter
~6.74) 0 2007 xelating to Jupkdealcks and-Scrap Metal recyelers? - ————
YES// NO  (Circlaone)

1 aclnowledpe that I have read California Penal Code Section 496a,
1 declate under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 18 true and correct,

Executed at _YNDI£37p, Qe , Califomia, on (9’/9:7 //0
Signature/s ; M—\ '
Nofes:

1. It is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler to make payment for the purchase of junk in
excess of Ten. dollars to any person except by paper draft or check.

2. The busioess hours should be between 7,00 are through 7.00 pm only: No exceptons.

3. The fes for new Heense §s $250 valid for one year fiom date of Jssnance. The annual renewal
fcc i $150.00 and the denlal appeal fee is $50.00

TR

' {For Oﬁce Usg only)
Date apphcat{on recelved by Tax Collector: Reccipt No.

 Anoioyed Dissppraved @’y
& 0 Sheriff: [ ﬁ//@ Date ¢$ &
1 N Plnnnlng&CDD. I~ Date
] [l - - Bnv,Resources, . Date
Permit jssued Number and date;
Issued by __
Stanislaus Counly Applination for Scrap Metal Dealarl Lcense Page 2 of 2
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iI) Have you read, vnderstood gad will you abide by the County Ciode No, €.8,994 (Chapter. ... ..
6.74) of 2007 relating to Jupl¢ dealeks and Berap Metal xecyolers?
YES// NO  (Circle one)

I acknowledge that I have read California Penal Code Section 496,
1 declare under penalty of perjuty that the foregoing is true and correct,

Bxeowtedat __YNDIgs7y, Cev +, Californda, on 2/27/}0,
Notes: :

L It is unlawfnl for any junk desler or recyclet to make payment for the purchase of junk in

- excess of Ten dollays to any person except by paper draft or check. T

2. 'The business hours should be between 7.00 am thrpugh 7,00 pm only. No exceptions,

3. The fee for new license s $250 valid for dne year fom date of {ssuance. The sonual renewal
tee is $1:50.00 and the dentel appeal fee js $50,00 - ' :

- |
| (Fox Offics Use oply) -
Date apl:;l'icaﬁoﬂ rooolved by Tax Collector: : Recelpt No,
Appioved Disspproved Sisnaturey :

[l 0 shens _ Date |
B/ i Planning & CDD{ E Z% 2@&@ v Date I-7AD/D
B (] Env.Rosources. Date

Permit issuéd Number and date:

Issued by

Stanislaus County Application for Serap Mela! Dealer License . PagaZof2
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SEP, 82010 10:4240  DER | NO.4975 P 3

'11)Haveyouread understood g wﬂIyauabidahyihaCountyCodaNo. C.S 204 (Chaywr PR

6.74) of 2007 rolating to J

dealets and Serap Metel recyclers?
YES// NO (Citole one)

X acIcno,wIédge that ¥ have reald California Penpl Code Section 496a.
Y doclare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and comect.

Signawire/s :% .

Notes: T
1, It is unlawful for any jv.nk dealer or regycler to meke payment for the puychase of fuik in

. excessof Tea dollars to eny person except by paper draft or cheok.

2. The business howrs should be between 7,00 am through 7.00 pm only No exceptions.

3. The fee for new leenss 15'$250 valid for one year from date of fssuancs. The enmual xenswal
foe 5 $150.00 and the denlal appeal fee s 350.00 -

= i —— T = e

{For Office Usa only)
Date applivation received by Tax Colloctor: | Reaelpt No,
Anvproved Disgpyroved Siznaturss

g I shedst - Dats

g . [ Planning & CD.D;___ __Data

IZ/ : D EIV.RQDMWW\»J - Date ‘?/ 5/ 7]
Permit Issued Nurgber and date:
Issimdby
Stanlslous Gbumy Apbllcaﬂon for Screp Metal Dealer Liganse C ' Page2of2
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T Lo : (
. CDFA - DEPAKTNIENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

g - DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS
B Remit fees to: PO Box 942672, Bacramento, CA 84271-2672
A200%Rev7i04) . .- 6780 Florin-Perkins Rd., 8te. 100, Sacramenio, CA 95828-1812

" Jmall dns@cdfa.ca.gov Web Address www.cdfa.ca. gov!dmsfprograrnsr\r«mfwm him]
e ~—Phona #£:(816) 220:3040 Fex#: (916) 2283085 % »° - .- -

WEIGHMASTER UCENSE,,., S

Welghmasger

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING INC

624 8. 97TH 8T

_ : .:pt;al Feas Remltted $315 00
MODESTO, ChBs351 - ":"-:"-" t"' ;o) Eﬁectlve Date- 61712010 '

License Year: 03/01/2010 - 03/01/2011

The Wa?ghmaalar Is responsibla to renew thls licanse, (Divlslon 5, Chapler 7, Sectlan 12707, Bu.,!nuss nnd Professlons Gade)

THIS LICENSE SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO WEIGHTS AND MEASURES DFFICIALS AT EAGH WE!GHINGLE)GATIQN
s "This license s not 1ransfarable Any changa In ownershlp raqulma a naw !Icanse g

Principal Lacation
524 S, gth 5t
Maodesto, CA 85361 ; ) . e
Counly: Stanlslaus ' ' ' Y,
(209) 544-1678

Only perzons listad below may perform the functions of a Deputy Welghmaster for the licsnsed Welghmaster.
Y - - (Drvlsfon 5, Chapler 7, Sectlon 12703, Buslaess and Plofsss;ans Code)

Fnr Inslrustions on addingfdeleting Deputles to your llcense, refer to tha Instructlon shast on our weballe, {
_ hltpi Iveenw.cdfa.ca.govidmsiprogramsivemfvm.himl -

g e e s bms et pbadar weived

.Q le,z ghmastergs) -2 .
CYRUS, DERRICK . . -+ FLORES, DAVID ' ' FORREST, LAURA

FRANCIS, DON " FRANCIS, DONNY ‘ MACHICH}, REY DAVID
MARTINEZ, DAVID s .McKENZIE, SCOTT - " RAMERIZ, MICHAEL .
TEAGUE, GLENDA " . - VELAQUEZ, ANGELICA V_.VAL[IS, KRISTINA

Number of vacant deputy positions: 0

Page ol 1
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" [] NEW BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION ﬁBUSI.NESS LICENSE RENEWAL

Planning & Community Development Tressurer/Tax Collector .

1010 10" Street, Suite 3400 1010 10™ Street, Suite 2500
Madeslo, CA 95354 Modesto, CA 95354
Ph: (209) 525-6330 Ph: (209) 525-6388
FEE§ ( L2 —  pENALTYS TOTAL § LICENSENO; 233390
U CASH !Z’QHECK NO. . [ CREDIT CARD EXPIRATION DATE: (- 202002
APN: ZONE: PLANNING APPROVAL: DATE:
[ HOME OCCUPATION [J LEGAL NON CONFORMING ] USE PERMIT USE CODE:
Revised 672010 ' For Countv OfTice Use Dnle
intion of Business: 2 iy o) i
Type/description of Busingss P\ o C,:-/ f'//f v § Date Business Opened

DescrofActivities:é[g /J;,.-}; On 2 W S G ﬁmm y.;),_—,j/,’np

Corporation Name (If applicable) C{,;'{ nerrel /'/ﬂ M % P -EC oot
o

(If owned by a corparation, please include Articles of Inc ration/LLC papers and list af officers or a;:rhm‘ized agents)
. Business Name (] Ny s 7 S,  LoiZ ﬁiu*:/}éw i

(d Fictitious Business Name Stafement mdy be required-contact the Caunty Clerk Recorders Qffice for more info at (209) 525-525()

Business Address c{ Py S 9 7 ST City np NEST? State 7<) Zipc'; 347 /
Do you (] own or ‘ﬂRent/Lease the property at the business location ahove (Please select one)
Mailing Address S2y S PP ST - State O zip?Z 5~ 37/

Business Owner's Name Vonvawll  fFran ert /\\ ’O'\\\ 35 Phoneft (28 gy Sy < §57 g
Business Owner’s Home Address Z2 2o Vil /Q .

)@ 78y (14 4.7‘3\//‘/

Dr Lic/ID# Emergency Coniact Pe: \'\”V gency Phonef ( )

(COPY REQUIRED) (May be 1 1@ ‘mergencies)

[ Sole Proprietorship [] Partnership ’/\\ (Please select one)
Cu-nw-ner.lPartn er Information: #w+Capy of State ID required for each owner*** (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
Name: Phone # ( )

Address . City State Zip

Home Occupation Information:  (Please read reverse side and sign below)

Days of operation: . , Hours:

Type of commercial vehicle nssociated with busirness:

Additional on-site struetures used for business:

MOTE: The purposa of his license is to verify complinnee with ull upplicabli zaning codes, A buginess ficense does nal mthorize business nctivities o uses which orenol olligrwise nuthorized
Ty the zoning for the property of 1 preexisting legnl nonconfarming use ar uthorize. the husiness ownar to conduct # business in violntion of local state or federnl Jows, 1t is the business mwner's
responsibility 1o muintnin complinnee with ali applicable annlag district rules sod fimitntions. Any inlation af snid nyles nod limitations render (his license vaid and muy resull in coue enforee-
ment aotion and/or fine: Any change in the type of busitiess anidfar intensity, exprnsion of n home ocetipntion or legol nanconfornting use must be reviewed by Stamislags County Planning nnd

Community Development Department for enmphinnee,

1 declase under pennlty of pedjury that I have Fully rend this application nnd, provided true siatements unider the penalty of perjury of the faws of the Stote of Californin
If npplying for u home oceupation, I olso have fully read the rules and limitations on the reverse side of this application, ond by my signature helow ngree la nbide by all
rules and limitations, J

%QV%M :;%(W i / c;“é% /

Business Owner's Signature Date

1 deciare under pennlty of perjury that [ have fully vend this application and grant permission and nuthority For the operntion of the business at the nbove location

7 ﬂﬂ///

Property Owner’s Signaturg or copy of signed leased agreement Date

1021-169X

BYHBIT T (¢ 1)




OFFICE OF TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR

Gordon B. Ford
Treasurer/Tax Collector

PO Box 859, Modesta GA 95353-0859
Phone: 209,525.6388 Fax: 202.525.7868

Strtelng to bt Bnst

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSTE RENEWAL APPLICATION

1) Name of owner: Dryarp = e érg D) Age: 2

3) Residential address/es; _ 9.2 20 Wil oreedc  Dr

oD g s , Ca  9I3871
I

4} Calif. DL. No. or ID No. & expiration date:
(Please attach a photocopy) ' \
5) Nams of Business: C@n’—i—m:( _{la [[{zt,‘z R& A ot [

6) .Ac‘ldress/es of Business: 5 &¢f S, gy & i
AODES T | [ Q835!

7) Telephone No.: _ 209 & du-157¥

(If the business is a partnesship, association or corporation, the application should be applied by
tlie General Manager or by one having the authority of the General Manager by stating the true
name of the business, date of organization, type of business, location of the principal place of
business, the names and addresses of its officers. In case of co-parmership, please state the
names and addresses of all the partners)

8) Have you conducted a similar business within the

twelve months preceding the date of this application: D, (Circle One)

If yes, please state the name and address of the

place you conducted the business before; (L2 el Cj__,l. 0’1 S 33 OL@

9) Da you have a California Weighmaster License? @ No (Circle one)
(If yes, please attach a copy)
(If no, license will be denied.)

10) Have you been convicted of any felony, or in any Court, of a crime punishable by
imprisonment for a term exceeding one year?

YES / /NO/ (Cicleone)

Sianislaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 1 of 2
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11) Have you read, understood and will you abide by the County Code No. C.5.994 (Chapter
6.74) of 2007 relating to Jun‘l.z/dgale and Scrap Metal recyclers?
YES )}/ NO (Circle one)

1 acknowledge that I have read California Penal Code Section 496a.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executedat  1NeDZS vz’ , California, on & /Q‘S’ // N
Signature/s : _MMWM—/
Notes:

1. It is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler to make paymient for the purchase of junk in
excess of Ten dollars to any person except by paper draft or check.

9 The business hours should be between 7.00 am through 7.00 pm only. No exceptions.

3. The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. The annual renewal
fee is $150.00 and the denial appeal fee is $50.00

_ (For Office Use only)
Date application received by Tax Collector: “] !;’Ol 1 Receipt No. C/ (:OL'l’ (D-'I
Approved Disapproved Signatures
L [ Sheriff: | Date
D D Planning & C.D.D.: Date
] L] Env.Resources. Date

Permit issued Number and date:

Issued by

Stanislaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 2 of 2
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11) Have you read, understoad and will yon ablae by the County Code No. C.8.994 (Chapter
6.74) of 2007 relating to Iun} tlealety and Scrap Metal recyclers?
VIS )/ NO  (Circle one)

I acknowledge that T have read Chalifornia Penal Code Section 496a.
1 declare under penalty of pefjury that fhe foregoing ig true and correct.

Executed at 178 DL (v’ _, California, on & /élS' // “
Sigmaturefs ;A Qb’_\_@ Qd ;QH fph e
MNotes:

1. Tt s unlawfil for any junk dealer o yecyéler to make payment for the purchasa of junk in
excess of Ten dollars to any person. except by paper draft or check
7. The husiness hours should be between 7.00 am fhrongh 7.00 pm only. No exceptlons

3 The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. The annual renewal

feeis $150 00 znd the deniat appeal fee is $50.00

(For Office Use only)

Date application receiveﬂ_ by Tax Collas;;,tor: ’”.:9‘0 l 1) Recsipt No. s AT C/ COL‘\ [D"]

DpLoy il 1sapprove @ igns
) = eﬁg‘%L b E;LL_EJH’(&__‘ZZ /

D Planning & CDhD.: Date

L] D _ Fnv.Resouroes. Date

Permit issued Nurober and date:

Issued by

Stanlsiaus Gourity Application far Scrap Metal Dealer License Page 2of 2
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11) Have you read, 1nderstood and will you abide by the County Code No. C.8.994 (Chapter
6.74) of 2007 relating to Jun}{_ caleds and Scrap Metal recyclers?
YES )/ NO (Circle one)

1 acknowledge that I have read California Penal Code Section 496a.
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Mo O L v’ , California, on L @-S’Z’f
Signature/s | A lem ;f@w
Notes: ‘

11t is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler 1o malke payment for the purchase of junk in
excess of Ten dollars to any person except by paper draft or check.

9. The business hours should be between 7.00 am fhrough 7.00 pm only. No exceptions.

3. The foe for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. The anmual renswal
fee is $150.00 and the denial appeal fee is $50.00

(Foxr Office Use only)
Date application received by Tax Collector: 1 !.;’O ‘I 1 Receipt No. C DO"} CY)—{
Approved Disapproved Sipnatures
g/‘ D Sheriff: Date
] Planning & C.D.D.:(l/f m\m Datﬁ%‘l_ﬁ%_g-ﬁ/ ] /{

[I D Env.Resources. _”D ate
Permit issued Number and date:
Issued by
Stanisiaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealer License , Page 20f2
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11) Have you read, understood and will you abide by the County Code No. C.8.994 (Chapter
6.74) af 2007 relating to Junjedeale! and Scrap Metal recyclers?
YES }/ NO (Circle one)

I scknowledge that X have read California Penal Code Section 496a.
1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Mepe ot , California, on __~ & /52'5( // 4
Signature/s ; ,L’,Owuﬂ,& pe £
Notes:

1. Tt is unlawful for any junlc dealer or recycler to make payment for the purchase of junk in
excoess of Ten dollars {o any person except by paper draft or check, : ,

9. The business hours should be between 7.00 am through 7.00 pm onty. No exceptions.

3. The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issnance, The annual renewal
fee is $150.00 and the denial appeal fee is $50.60

(For Office Use only)

Date application received hy Tax Collector: | !.} O ! A Receipt No. ('/ OOLI’ DCL}

Approved Disapproved Signahmes
Ll L Sherift: - Date
U ] Planning & C.D.D.: \Date

Env.Resources.

¥ Vo220l 1

Permit issued Number and date:

Issued by

Stanislaus County Application for Scrap Melal Dealer License : Page 20f 2
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; e 0 2

STANISLAUS COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR et O

Gordon B. Ford, Stanislaus County Tax Collector Page: 10of 1 .
1010 10th St. te 2500 Modesto, CA 95354, Ph:209-525-6388

PAYMENT RECEIPT
Payor: - - - Assessee: o -
CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING
SGRAP METAL RENEWAL
CK 10448
[ Non-Parcel Fee(s) Paid ' o — ay T Total Fees |
SCRAP METAL DEALER 180 % 150.00
l Payment(s) Tendered Transactions Total 4‘
Check (Check #10448) 1% 150.00
Register C004 Collection 4 Total Tendered:  $ 150.00 |
Change Given: § 0.00

TCDA00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PAYMENT
ortizm - Deputy Tax Callector

AXHET 71 (pa 1)




g% LA, DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

‘ ::‘,"_ll’. E

W DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS
LA Remlt fees to: PO Box 942872, Sacramento, CA 94271-2872
D02(Rev 7/04) 6790 Florin-Perkins Rd., Ste. 100, Sacramento, CA 95828-1812

- “mail: dms@cdfa.ca.gov Weh Address www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms/programs/wim/wm. html
Phone #: (216) 228-3040 Fax# : (916) 229-3056

WEIGHMASTER LICENSE

LICENSE NO. 012531

Weighmaster

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING INC. Total Fees Remitted: $390.00

524 6. 9TH 8T

MODESTO, CA 95351 Effective Date: 7/30/2011

Lucense Year: 03/01/2011 - 03[0112012

. i wTheAVeldHTias s s Hand Bleto oshevithindleese: ADIVsIEn 6, Chapterz, Sectlonaf@zars Risidssbidpardsdinnsaots). = . o

THIS LICENSE SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS AT EACH WEIGHING LOCATION.
- This license is not transferabie. Any change In ownership reqitlres a8 new llcense.’

Principal Location
524 8, oth 5t
Modesto, CA 85351
County: Stanislaus
(209) 544-1578

Only persons llsted below may perform the functlons of a Deputy Welghimaster for the licensed Welghmiaster.
(Dh.-lsinn 5 Ghapter 7, Sectlon 12703 Buslness and F'rofessmns Code)
e e e ey

For instructions on adding/deleting Peputles to your license, refer to the Instruction sheet on aur wabslte |
_hittp:fhwww.cdfa.ca govidms/programs/wm/Avm. hitrnl

D@utv_Weiqhmaster(gl ~10

CASTELLANOS, ALFONSO CASTILLO, MAYRA FARIAS, MODESTA
FORREST, LAURA - FRANCIS, DON MANZO, GERALD

MARTINEZ, DAVID MURILLO, JESUS ORTIZ, GABRIEL
TEAGUE, GLENDA - \

Number of vacant deputy positions: 2

Page 1 of 1 ; L
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e

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
- 3800 Corsucopia Way, Suite C Modesto, CA 93358-9494
Phone: 209.525.6700 Fax: 209.525.6774

. RECYCLING CENTERPERMIT

' PERMIT #: | PR-1004-12

PERMIT TERM:

_-—-—'_'_-. '_____._—-———'_"'_-____-—'—

11/2012to 12/31/2012

e ———

-

PERMIT LOCATION: | 524 S. 9™ MODESTO, CA

e

PERMITTEE: | DONALD L. FRANCIS & DONALD G. FRANCIS

e

BUSINESS/SITE NAME: | GENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING

SUSINESS ADDRESS: | 524 S. o™ MODESTO, CA 95351

lssued by: MWM& Date: [}/%)l [ Z’

— X, A

[ T

The referenced Permitteé is hersby granted permission to operateas a Recycling Center in Stanislaus
~ County.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

This Permit may be suspended or revoked by the Department for cause. This Permit is
granted on condition that the person(s) named in the Permit will comply strictly with the
laws, ordinances, regulations, and any specific conditions that are now or may hereafter be
in force by the State of California, Stanislaus County and the Departiment of Envirenmental
Resources in the incorporated of unincorporated areas of stanislaus County pertaining to

the above mentioned business.

EXHIBIT &
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Stani
OFFICE OF TREASURER / TAX COLLECTOR

Gordon B. Ford
Treasurer / Tax Colleclor
P. O, Box 859, Modesto, CA 95353-0859

Phone: 209.625.6388  Fax; 209.525.7868

nty

June 19, 2012

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING

DONALD FRANCIS

524 S9TH ST

MODESTO CA .95351

RE: Scrap Metal Dealer’s License #933390

Dear DONALD FRANCIS:

Our records indicate that your Scrap Metal Dealer’s License expires on 07/20/12.
Please complete and return the enclosed applications and include copies of your current
driver’s license and Weighmaster license along with the renewal fee of $150.00 in the

envelope provided. Please submit your renewal application by 07/01/12, to allow
sufficient time (60 days per County Code) for processing the application.

If your application is not received timely, this could result your license lapsing. If you
continue to operate your business without a current license, you will be in violation of
County Code.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at (209) 525-6388.

Sincerely,

Gordon B. Ford

Treasurer — Tax Collector

Stanislaus County

GBE:dr

Enclosures

EXHIBIT - 4
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(] NEW BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION )@fsuSLNEss LICENSE RENEWAL

Planning & Community Developtent Treasurer/Tax Collector

1010 10" Street, Suite 3400 1010 10" Street, Suite 2500
Modesto, CA 95354 Madesto, CA 95354
Ph: (209) 525-6330 ' Ph: (209) 525-6388
FEE$. ]2 . _  PENALTYS_ . . . _TOTAL $ ___LICENSENO:_
[J cAsH [J cHECK NO. 3 o (] CREDIT CARD EXPIRATION DATE:
APN: _(33%- 012~ 602 ZoNE:___C-1. PLANNING APPROVAL:__._______ DATE:
[ HOME OCCUPATION L[] LEGAL NON CONFORMING (] USE PERMIT USE CODE:
Revised 6/2010 ey ) : F ; ) ) For Countv Office Jse Onlv
Type/déscription of Bisiness: Re Cof ehrey. S Setap e oo ... DaigBusinossOpored ! NS

e 1 : § A Proce
Descr of Activities:{D wq_ W ;\;.\*" \ crr O-E b l.f & & 5 fr'ﬁA \k/ LL, rvm:\ f (?ap-«:‘ drf.‘op U“f} -
Corporation Name (If appficiible) C,e . é—m( O ﬁ"u’&—{ R\: QJ&/G’!’-'- Al : ,

{If awned by a corporation; please iriclucle Articles of ncorperation/LL ¢ papers and list of officers or authorized agents)

" Business Name L_"@@m,}m_.w\ \} eau Kmr{,ﬁ?w\

(A Fictitious Busiiess Name Statement may be required-contact the County: C_’krkﬂédak‘déii? 'Oﬁ’ieefb}.' mb}‘é'ﬁ:ﬁ: at (209) 525-5250)

' T - | -
Business Address 5 <2 4 _ S. [;l" L7 City PdDELTD. State C‘P’ Zip 483 51
Do you d Owﬁ or Went/Lease the propetty at the business location above (Please select one)
Mailing Address .,'6_) Ap-e_ . o . City'. . . . State Zip
psiness Owner’s Name D Y] Qk(:gx E{'F}‘C" L iy .. Business Phone#t (205 ) & S~ D & _

/ A T ' : _ s
Busifiess Owner’s Home Address Dlw . \\\GP el D [ l‘“ﬂaﬂfﬁz} 4 C&“» 35357

Dr Lic/ID# __"_ Emergeticy Contact Person: Dﬂd ald ‘Cm;/*ﬁ (] _Emergency Phohé#‘ (Y ) ”

(COPY REQUIRED) ~ | . (May be used by law enforcement for after hours emergencies)

0 Sole Proprietorship 3 paitnership %orporaﬁon L LLc (Please select one)
Co-owner/Partner Information: ***Copy} of State ID required for each owner®** (Attach additional sheels if necessary)

Name: rbm\&'\ L ‘];‘.’WA _GI’J Phone # ( D¢ ﬁ_)_ Sqy / < 7 S/
Address ;a;ra;e) e Aese o D _ ciy_fed $47D Stale ( b ozp 963 <l

Home Occupation Information: (Please read reverse side and sign below)

Days of operation: _..._ . ; . s Hours:

Type of commercial vehicle associated with business:

Additional on-site structures used for business:

NOTE: The purpose of this lieense-isto verily complionce with all applicabls zoning gades. A busiicss licdnse does not nithorize business aotivities or uses which are not otherwise authorized
by thezoning fofthe properfy dria preexiatiug logal norconfomming ussor autherize, tha business swiicr Lo corduet a husingss i viotation of ncal state or federal Taws. 1tis the business owner's
Fespenzibifity (o malitsin com will all applicable zoning district niles and Hmitntians, Ady vislation of said viilet i Himitatiors-endar this license void and may result in code enforce-
mint actiomnillar fifiz.: At it fbusiness and/or intensity, expunsion oF o oceupation ar legsl nanconforming use tinst b reviewed by Stanistaus Couaty Planniog and
Community Dovelopment Department for complinnce. '

1 declare under penalty of perjury that T have fully read this application and, provided true statements under the penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California,
If applying for a home accupation, I also have fully read the rules and Jimitations on the reverse side of this application, and by my signature below agree to abide by all
rulegand limiiytioris,

//[‘( : - 7/5'“///&

—

Jiisincss Owner's Signature ' . Date

1 declare under penalty of perjury that [ have fully read this application and grant permission and authority for the operation of fjic business at the above location

@ﬁf‘ﬂ[xff A : '7/5‘/1

Property Owner’s Signature or copy of signed I¢iised agreement Date

1021-169X EXHIBIT \O(Pal)




OFFICE OF TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR

Gordon B. Ford
Treasurer/Tax Collector

PO Box 859, Modesto CA 8563563-0659
Phone: 209.525.6388 Fax: 209.525,7868

$irking fo bi tho Bost

SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION

1) Name of owner: Yo A A lfd Crands_ _ L DAge AE
3) Residential address/es: 2226 [l preeds. D
Mod £57) (3 9535/

4) Calif, DL. No. or ID No. & expiration date:
(Please attach a photocopy) ; s
5) Name of Business: Cendmf f/ﬁ'r// .sfl:’w O(J 5’("’5/7:// v (

6) Address/es of Business: . 5.2 ¢/ 5. f";ﬂ’ ST
171005572, Ce. D¢ S/

7) Telephone No.: L0 G Sy ¥ —~5/ &

(If the business is a partnership, association or corporation, the application should be applied by
the General Manager or by one having the authority of the General Manager by stating the true
name of the business, date of organization, type of business, location of the principal place of
business, the names and addresses of its officers. In case of co-partnersh1p, please state the

names and addresses of all the partners)
8) Have you conducted a similar business within the Ny £
GS)I@Q (Circle One)
L

twelve months preceding the date of this application:

If yes, please state the name and address of the
place you conducted the business before:

[ Garid

-y

9) Do you have a California Weighmaster License? Ve) / No (Circle oné)
(If yes, please attach a copy)
(If no, license will be denied.)

10) Have you been convicted of any felony, or in any Court, of a crime punishable by
imprisonment for a term exceeding one year? .-

YES / (NO / (Cicleone)
Stanislaus County Application for Scrap Metal Dealér Licen&XHIBIT o) U"J 1\Page 1of2




11) Have you read, understood and will you abide by the County Code No. C.8:994 (Chapter
6.74) of 2007 relating to J uﬁk:dcalct;; and Scrap Metal recyclers?
YES ) NO  (Circle one)
e i

I acknowledge that I have read California Penal Code Section 496a.
I declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at _ m oQébW California,on /7 / ol / ) v

(A
Signature/s : %o | —

Notes:
1. It is unlawful for any junk dealer or recycler to make payment for the purchase of junk in

excess of Ten dollars to any person except by paper draft or check.
2. The business hours should be between 7.00 am through 7.00 pm only. No exceptions.

3. The fee for new license is $250 valid for one year from date of issuance. The annual renewal

fee is $150.00 and the denial appeal fee is $50.00

(For Office Use only)

Date application received by Tax Collector: _- A __Receipt No.
Approved Disapproved Signatures |
Sheriff: _Date__
Planning & C.D.D.: Date
Env.Resources. : Date

Permit issued Number and date:

Issued by

EXHIBIT 1o (Ces 3)
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State of California
Secretary of State

i, BRUCE McPHERSON, Secretary of State of the State of
California, hereby certify:

f
That the attached transcript of Jl page(s) has been compared
with the record on file iri this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and
~— that it is full, true and correct. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | execute this
certificate and affix the Great Seal of the
State of California this day of ‘

MAR 2 8 2006

BRUCE McPHERSON
Secretary of State

Sec/Stale Form CE-107 (REV 03/31/05) EXHIBIT ‘ O (P’j i.£> &3 0P 06 84200
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“NDORSED - FILED
in tth'r; ulftin’a of (he Secratary ol Slat?
pf the Slate af Calforni2

MAR % § 2006

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF
Central Valley Recycling

ONE: The name of this corporation is Central Valley Recycling.

TWO: The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lavwful act or activity for which a

Gorporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the
banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permifted to be
incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

THREE: The name and address in this state of the corporation's initial agent for service of
process is: Don Francis, 524 s Ninth Street  Modesto, California 95351.

FOUR: This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock, which shall be
designated common stock. The total number of shares it is authorized to issue is 10,000 shares.

FIVE: The names and addresses of the persons who are appointed to act as the initial directors
of this corporation are:

Name Address
Byron McBroom 901 Country Club Circle
Ripon, Ca 95366

SIX: The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shall be eliminated to
the fuallest extent permissible under California law.

SEVEN: The corporation is authorized to indemnify the directors and officers of the corporation
to the fullest extent permissible under California law.

BXHIBIT |0 Ces 5)




g

the undersigned, being all the persons named above as the initial

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
Articles of Incorporation.

directors, have executed these

ve as the initial directors, declare that they are

The undersigned, being all the persons named abo
which execution is their act

the persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation,
and deed. '

e N
Dated: 3 7Y ek

EXHIBIT (0 (e &)




i

CDFA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
NI DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS
A Remit fess to: PO Box 942872, Sacramento, CA 94271-2872

42-002(Rev 7/04) 6790 Florin-Perkins Rd., Ste. 100, Sacramento, CA 95828-1812

—mail: dms@cdfa.ca.gov Web Address: www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms/programs/iwm/wm.html
Phone'#:(916) 229-3040 Fax # : (916) 229-3055

WEIGHMASTER LICENSE

Weighmaster

CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING INC.

524 8. 9TH 8T
MODESTO, CA 85351

LICENSE NO. 012531

Total Fees Remitted: $315.00
Effective Date: 3/1/2012

License Year: 03/01/2012 - 03/01/2013

The Welghmaster is raspensitile to renew this license. {Diviglon 5, Chépter 7, Section 12707, Business and Professions Code)

THIS LICENSE SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS AT EACH WEIGHING LOCATION,
This license is not transferable. Any change in ownership requires a new license.

Principal Location

524 S, gth St
lodesto, CA 95351

county: Stanislaus

(209) 544-1578

Only persons listed below may perform the functions of a Deputy Weighmaster for the licensed Weighmaster,
. (Division 5, Chaptes 7, Section 12703, Business and Professions Code)

For instructions on adding/deleting Députies to your ficense, refer to the instruction sheet on our website.
__ hitp:/ww.cdfa,ca.govidms/programs/wmbwm.html

Deputy Weighmaster(s) -12

CASTELLANOS, ALFONSO FARIAS, MODESTA
FRANCIS, DON FRANCIS, RICHARD
MARTINEZ, DAVID MURILLO, JESUS
SANCHEZ, HUGO STOTTLEMEYER, RONNIE

FORREST, LAURA
MANZO, GERALD
ORTIZ, GABRIEL
TEAGUE, GLENDA

EXHBIT o (pgn)




Page 1 of 1

Daniel Perez - Central Valley Recycling

From: Rachel Wyse

To: Forrest Bryant; Jegan Raja
Date: 7/12/2012 12:24 PM
Subject: Central Valley Recycling
CC: Angela Freitas

Hello:

Thank you for sending the applicants to our office without renewing their application. We are
currently researching their business and are in possession of the application(s) and check(s)
for the business license and the scrap metal license.

| would like to request that you please not assess a late fee on this application while
we research this business.

Thank you,

Rachel Wyse

Assistant Planner

Stanislaus County Planning
and Community Development
1010 10th St., Ste. 3400
Modesto, CA 95354
209.525.6330
wyser@stancounty.com

‘em = -- L et Us Know How We Are Doing -~ =~ --

Please take a moment and complete the Customer Satisfaction Survey by clicking-on the

following link:

hitp:/iwww.stancounty.com/customercenter/index.shtm

EXHIBIT 10 (pg %)
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Stani ‘ DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95359
Phone: 209.525,6330 Fax: 209,525.5911

nty

Striving to be the Best

September 5, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL

Donald Francis

Central Valley Recycling
2220 Millcreek Drive
Modesto, CA 95351

SUBJECT: CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING - BUSINESS LICENSE RENEWAL AND
SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATIONS - 524/526 o™
STREET, MODESTO.

Dear Mr. Francis:

The Planning and Community Development Department (Planning) has reviewed the subject
renewal applications and determined that the County cannot approve the applications. The
subject business is located on property in the C-2 (General Commercial) zoning district, which
does not allow the use of the property for scrap metal recycling. It is our understanding,
however, that there are two types of recycling operations occurring on the subject property.
One type is California Redemption Value (CRV) recycling that occurs within the building located
on the west side of the property (524 S. 9" Street), The second type is the scrap metal
recycling that occurs outdoors on the east side of the property (526 S. 9th Street). The CRV
recycling is a permitted use in in the C-2 zoning district and may be issued a business license.-

In 2009, Planning approved a business license for “recycling and scrap” with business activities
identified as “buying cans, plastic, glass and scrap metal” with the understanding that the
business would operate in compliance with Sianislaus County Code Section 21.08.020(B)(1)
with respect to the height of stored or piled material and installation of a chain link fence along
Bystrum Road with slates designed to reduce visibility to 98% was required. The business
license for the scrap metal recycling was allowed in accordance with County Code Section
21.56.020(E) which identifies permitted uses in the C-2 zoning district to include “other uses
which in the opinion of the director of planning and community development are similar in
character and purpose to uses enumerated in this section.”

While the scrap metal recycling operation is similar to automoblle wreaking yards operating
along the South g™ Street corridor, the wreaking yards are permitted as legal nonconforming
uses. The subject scrap metal recycling operation was not being conducted on the subject
property until 2009 and, as such, has no legal nonconforming status. Since the scrap metal
recycling business began operating in 2009, Stanislaus County has received numerous
complaints from the surrounding residential properties relating to noise and air poliution from the
on-site movement of scrap metal. Upon review, Stanislaus County has determined that the
operation of the scrap metal recycling business is not in character with permitted C-2 uses and,
as such, cannot approve renewal of the subject licenses:

EXHIBIT 1L Ceal ) STRIVING TO BE THE BEST COUNTY.IN AMERICA




Donald Francis

Central Valley Recycling
September 5, 2012
Page 2

If you wish to contest staff's determination that the scrap metal business is not a permitted use
in the C-2 zoning district, you may submit a written appeal request outlining the reasons for your
objections and attaching all supporting documents. Stanislaus County Code Section
21.112.020(B) requires an appeal of a staff determination be filed within 10 days of the notice of
the decision being sent and an appeal fee of $628.00 must be received as part of the request.
The appeal will be presented to the Stanislaus County Planning Commission for consideration.

Enclosed with this letter are your renewal applications and associated checks for the applicable
renewal fees. As discussed above, a business license for only the CRV recycling may be
approved; however, a new application reflecting only CRYV recycling must be submilled.

This letter is your notice that operation of the scrap metal recycling operation must be ceased.

If you continue this use beyond September 30, 2012, the County will take appropriate legal
action. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Angela Freitas
Planning and Community Development Director

cC: Property Owner, Stanley A. & Joyce O. Goblirsch, P.O. Box 1010, Ceres, CA 85307
Jami Aggers, DER ~ Code Enforcement
Supervisor Jim DeMartini

EXHIBIT ‘L (es 2)
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STANISLAUS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA 95358

SUMMARY OF RETURN TO COMPLIANCE REPORT Phone:(209)525-6700

" OFFICIAL NOTICE Fax: (209)525-6774
Owner: _b//) ;’:?M.cxc Operator: (
Faciliy: ﬁnfml Mﬁ/f{oj Ew&/ uy - pdress. 524 5. Mmth 61 = Modesth 104
Phone Nuntber; EPAE_. Date; qé//z

Purpose: &MPAHM{’ éi/‘:f Inspection: Initial Follow-up Routin’e____Coranainté

Ma w/ D Feauds -
A vehitles arr vecensd by of 1'2/"/&?1/? »4/!75)%/ ok - ol ] el by M&f A/M///!d/
ﬁa&z Vlhides af the mé/’aém yord. Velilo s IWMJ/M_& 7 gy

m'/lm%i e - fﬁ/}y!-e@

20 Lot slab o éﬁ%tvgﬂﬁiﬁéwﬂlﬁm L

vecew Hom.
éﬂr{mﬁ é[&;{ J;énfc whdy /?) /

M@MLMMM@M—LWM

—»M /;ﬂMﬁMm wiatls ol ﬁwk o P Ted bm/

mwmﬂ_f@m% 1 e MFMMM

Wﬂ{? ‘7%4.« '

fng/h:’;/ lcuid ooy Lot Longly with u,;méu#gm;gxzmiﬁw _

f/l/é 741/%/ w;m/ a5 sz,
Dt avons wore wsetteed zﬁmm; Ho g yin, -

egulatcgjnd slatulory reqwremenls Deficiercies listed must be corrected within _é;L days.

This facility’ is not in compliance with all ¢
per reinspection of your facility if violations are not correcled by the noled date.

Stanislaus unt‘TO?dmanca requires a charge of §

ISENT TO ENTER GlyEN BY

INSPECTOR: \b“fﬂ; M@"' é/iui RECEIVED BY: D Gr\ '1( of ’\’f%r\ o @-/‘x —
(Slgnature)

(Print)

" EXHIBIT 2 Ceai)
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3/10/2013) Angela Freitas - Re: 9th Street Recycle

From: Kacey Smith

To: Freitas, Angela

CcC: AGGERS, JAMI

Date: 11/29/2012 9:29 AM

Subject: Re: 9th Street Recycle

Angela & Jami, | shared your(Angela) email with@%ﬁ] and she is now requesting a meeting to
discuss.- Jim-has agreed to meet with her and would like you both to join. What is your availability for

12/3, 12/10 or 12/14 at 4.00pm.

THANK YOU, Kacey

Kacey Smith ,

Field Representative for

Supervisor Terry Withrow, District 3 209-525-6560
- Supervisor Dick Monteith, District 4 209-525-4445

Supervisor Jim DeMartini, District 5 209-525-4470

smithk@stancounty.com

>>> Angela Freitas 11/26/2012 3:30 PM >>>
Yes. Feel free to forward the e-mail. :

>>> Kacey Smith 11/26/2012 3:02 PM >>>
Hello, Thank you.. May | forward your email to(&e]N[3]~
Thanks, Kacey

Kacey Smith

Field Representative for

Supervisor Terry Withrow, District 3 209-525-6560
Supervisor Dick Monteith, District 4 209-525-4445
Supervisor Jim DeMartini, District 5 209-525-4470

smithk@stancounty.com

>>> Angela Freitas 11/26/2012 12:32 PM >>>
Next Steps:

1) Planning will be coordinating a meeting with the City of Ceres to discuss the City's thoughts on the
County moving forward with a discretionary permit to allow the scrap metal recycling to continue. The
meeting does not mean that the County is supporting any type of permit, but rather an opportunity to see
if the City will object.

2) Planning will be working with the current operator to get more information on how they historically
handled non-CRYV items in the past. There is some permitting history on the 9th street portion of the

property.

Once we complete steps 1 and 2 we will reassess the options available.

>>> Kacey Smith 11/26/2012 10:58 AM >>>

Hello Angela, | need an update as to what was decided at the meeting on 11/20/12 regarding the 9th

Street recycle business. [HOIN[IIDISNEV:W called me on 11/21/12 and wanted an update. Thanks,
Kacey . .

Kacey Smith

EXHIBIT 12 (¢9 2)
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2/7/2013) Angela Freitas - Central Valley Recycling ' - - ~ Page1

From: Angela Freitas

To: John Anderson; Mark Niskanen
CcC: JAMI AGGERS

Date: 12/21/2012 10:01 AM

Subject: Central Valley Recycling

John & Mark:

Below is the information you requested regarding the various complaints received by County Code
Enforcement regarding the subject operation:

1. 524 S. 9th Street, Modesto:

A. Complaint #1077618; received on 10/9/12 - Complaint regarding odor coming from the
property/recycling junk cars on premises;

B. Complaint #1021311; received on 8/2/12 - Complaint regarding owners of the premises
are taking cars apart and a very bad odor is coming from the premises; '

C. Complaint #970138; received on 6/1/12 - Complaint regarding oil on the ground and a
strong diesel odor coming from the premises; and

D. Complaint #696726; received on 7/18/11 - Complaint regarding strong odor of chemicals

coming from the premises, a large amount of scrap metal is being move abeut the back of the premises,
and the persons working on the premises are beginning too early.

2. 526 S. 9th Street, Modesto:

A. Complaint #114681; received on 10/19/12 - Complaint regarding the property not
properly zoned to conduct recycling business on the east side of the owner's property and said business

must cease.

If you have any question regarding the information provided, please contact Jami Aggers, Director of the
Department of Environmental Resources. Planning is still review the properties land use permit history.

EXHIBIT (2 Ces )




2/7/2013) Angela Freitas - What a view from my house Page 1J

From: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED
To: 'DemartiniJ@StanCounty.com” <DemartiniJ@StanCounty.com>, "ObrienW@stanco...

CC: "ninoM@stancounty.com" <ninoM@stancounty.com=>, "mendezr@stancounty.com" ...
Date: 2/6/2013 1:34 PM
Subject: What a view from my house

Attachments: Bystrum view 02.06.2013.jpg
Board of Supervisors Stanislaus County, Angela Frietas, Raul Mendez and Monica Nino:

Two years ago | brought the Central Valley recycling company to your attention nothing happehed. Last
year | went through an extensive process to search out the legality of what they are doing as "scrap metal
recycling”. Aftér several calls to local county departments, State of California departments, and federal
agency there was one thing | was certain of; this business should not be located in such close proximity to
a residential area. By folly they were originally granted a permit to do business in an area that is not
zoned for industrial businesses. This area is a mixed commercial zoning that backs up to a residential
area. This does not include the most recent offense of accepting a stolen vehicle for scrapping without
proper documentation hence the stolen vehicle citation from the California Highway Patrol.

This company has been operating without a county business license since 07/19/2012. How is this
remotely legal? They had to know their days were number when the renewal license was not accepted.
They have continued to operate "business as usual" ignoring notifications and purportedly trying to work
with the county by hiring an independent company to assist them with the process. To what end does our
community have to go to get resolution to this continual attack on the senses? And, it is not just visual,
the constant noise, the dust and worst of all the smell that emanates as a direct result from the vehicles
that come in there with lingering fluids of a combustible nature. Oh and that brings me to a situation that
occurred about two weeks ago. An explosion was heard and a huge fireball rose up from their site. They
worked quickly to ¢ontain it so the Ceres Fire department would not be called and this has happened

more than once.

Let me ask you this; would you like to see from your window? Would you like to have your elderly parents
not be able to rest soundly because of the noise? Or better yet, how about not be able to be outside and
enjoy your yard because of the noxious smell, the dust all over your outside furniture, and the noise and
ground shaking. My neighborhood might not be the best in town, but there are those of us who still take
pride in our homes! My parents have owned their property since 1948 and | would like to see the
remainder of their time there to be one of enjoyment and peace, and not have to stay indoors because of
this nuisance. As for the rest of the people who live there and afraid to be heard, | am speaking for them! |
fully intend to take this to then next level by contacting the Modesto Bee, CRLA, LCR, Call Curtis, KCRA
channel 3 and anyone else who will listen. Quite frankly, | am tired of ¢alling every two weeks to be told it
takes time. Tell me how much time would you allow if it was in your front yard?

Please feel free to contact me at[eJe]N[Js]= i}
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION REDACTED . | await your prompt response; if | do
not hear back fram any or all of you, | will be contacting the aforementioned by Friday, February 15, 2013,

CONFIDENTIA

EXUIRIT (2 Ces 4




)/7/2013) Angela Freitas - What a view from my house

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY:

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and may be privileged and/or contain
confidential health information that is legally protected from disclosure by state and federal law, including
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and related regulations. This information is
intended only for the use of the individual or organization to whom it is addressed. Use, disclosure,
distribution or copying of documents transmitted to you in error is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the original message and all

copies.

CONFI

EXHIBIT (o Ces 5Y




| Submit by Email I r Print Form

|

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM s o |

Request for Investigation of a Complaint '
b

Mailing: Stanislaus County Public Works, Storm Water Division

1716 Morgan Road, Modesto, CA 95359 ity
Phone: (209) 525-4130 | Fax: (209) 525-4188 Setmg 0 &0 9 Bt
Date: Dec7,2012 Taken by: Michael Luevano
Response Requested: Yes [¢]
Complainant: Storm Water Compliance Officer No [
Phone: 209-544-1578 Email Address: storm@stancounty.com
Subject Address: 524 South 9th Street Cross Street: Hosmer Avenue

APN# 038-012-008

Storm Water Pollution Complaint Activity Details (Specific As Possible)

Business operations at the above parcel site is in violation of the County Code 14.14.150 due to poor housekeeping and best management
bractices related to sediment control and tracking of dirt/debris from project site onto County road right-of-way along 9th Street.

Property Owner: GOBLIRSCH STANLEY A and DON FRANCIS and RICHARD FRANCIS

Address: 524 South 9th Street City: Modesto State: CA Zip: 95351

BELOW TO BE FILLED OUT BY INVESTIGATING FIELD INSPECTOR

Field Investigation Results:

J
_ate: Dec 7, 2012 Inspector: M. Luevano Time: Photos: Yes[®]  No [J
|
Call Back Complainant: Inspection Results Inputted: Contacted State Board: L
Yes [e] Yes [] Yes
No [ No [®] No
Comments/Notes:

Implement good housekeeping and best management practices to control sediment tracking from project site onto County road right-of-
way.

Resolution:

Resolution Pending.

Referrals: [J Planning O Department of Environmental Resources
O zoning [ stanislaus Consolidated Fire Department
Case Closed: [] Yes [®] No

! Resolved Inspector Michael Luevano

Complaint Case #
SWMP-93

EXHIBIT & 12 (4 ¢)



Stani .
Department of Planning and Community Development

Building Permit Division

1010 10" St, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95354-0847
Phone: 209.525.6557

Fax: 209.525.7759

nty
Striving to be the Bast
April 5, 2013
CERTIFIED MAIL
Stanley & Joyce Goblirsch
P.O. Box 1010
Ceres, CA 95307
Subject: Construction of an 84 foot long 10 foot high Concrete wall located on the eastern

property line of parcel #038-012-009 without a permit.
Located at: 524 S 9" street
APN #: 038-012-008 and 038-012-009

Dear Sir or Madam:

On April 4, 2013, a representative from our department inspected the subject structure. During
the inspection it was noted that there was not a building permit posted on the job. A review of
our records reveals that a building permit has not been issued by this department for the above
address.

Pursuant to Section 114 and 115 of the California Building Code, a “Stop Work Order” was left
on the job site. Section 105 of the California Building Code requires a building permit for such
work in Stanislaus County.

Please submit three (3) sets of plans, a site plan, a copy of the property owner’s grant deed and
obtain the required building permit prior to continuing any further work on the subject job. Also,
obtain a letter from your school district regarding the Developer's Fee (“exempt” or “subject to”).

Please be advised that failure to contact this office within fifteen (15) days of receiving this letter
may be cause to seek further action. Your immediate cooperation in this matter is appreciated.
If you have any questions please feel free to contact our office Monday through Friday between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at (209) 525-6557.

Steve Treat
Chief Building Official

CC: Central Valley Recycling (524 S 9" street, Modesto, CA 95351),
File, Planning and Community Development

CMP2013-0042 ﬁ‘ \?/') ] Lt? .

Gov 0w |
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - STORM WATER DIVISION

Recording Requested By:
and For The Benefit Of:
‘ and When Recorded Mail To:

Stani

County of Stanislaus
Department of Public Works
Attn: Encroachment Division
1010 Tenth St, Ste 3500
Modesto, CA 95354

Space Above For Recarder's Use Only

NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE / NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NOV ISSUE DATE: 6/4/2013

TO: GOBLIRSCH STANLEY A and DON FRANCIS RE: NOV038012008-02
524 South 9th Street APN: 038-012-008
Moaodesto, CA 95354 APN Site: 524 South 9th Street

APN City/Zip: Modesto, CA 95354

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.030 and §14.14, that conditions described on
Attachment A which, by this reference is made a part hereof, exist on the abave-referenced real property in the County of
Stanislaus, State of California, which conditions are in violation of Stanislaus County Code. These conditions exist to an
)xtent that endangers, the life, health, property, safety or welfare of the public and, as such, constitute a nuisance under
Stanislaus County Code § 2.92.010 and §14.14.

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED to commence the abatement of the aforementioned nuisance and to thereafter diligently
prosecute and complete such abatement within the time frames specified on Attachment A. If corrective action is not
undertaken and diligently pursued within the time allotted, then the responsible County department may (1) impose an
administrative penalty (§ 2.92.060); (2) commence criminal prosecution (§ 2.92.080; § 14.14.150); and/or (3} initiate any
other remedy available under the law (§ 2.92.100; § 14.14,160).

In the event that abatement proceedings are initiated, all costs incurred by the County to abate the nuisance will be
charged to the owner of the property and shall become a lien against the property under Government Code 25845.

In the event that an administrative citation is issued, the fine or penalty imposed, as confirmed by the Board of Supervisors,
shall become a lien against the property under Stanisiaus County Code § 2.92.060 E.

For further information concerning this Notice, please contact the Department of Public Works, 1010 Tenth St, Suite 3500,
Modesto, California 95354 or call (209) 525-6550.

APPROVED BY: g
PRINTED NAME: David Leamon
TITLE: Senior Civil Engineer, RCE/QSD

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL: WM/
. 717 -

PRINTED NAME: Matt Machado
TITLE: Director of Public Works, RCE, LRP
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NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE / NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Attachment "A"

NOV ISSUE DATE: 6/4/2013

RE: NOV038012008-02
APN: 038-012-008
APN Site: 524 South 9th Street
APN City/Zip: Modesto, CA 95354

Inspection of the above reference property revealed the following violations of Stanislaus County
Code §2.92.010 and § 14.14:

Code Violation: | " - Code Sec_iio—nViolatlon D_escr]ptlo-h ! Compliancé Date:
!14.14.i20.A o _.R-Eduction of_I;C;IIutantsﬁ_St_(_)rmWa—te_r;_éthine’ss-ReIeated Activites | o0sul13 _E
14.18.120. Reduction of Pollutants in Stormwater, Compliance with BMPs | 05ul13

141508 Violations deemed a Public Nuisance S osuk3

‘Required Corrective Action:

Any person engaged in activities that may result in pollutants entering the stormwater conveyance system shall, to the
maximum extent practicable, undertake the measures set forth to reduce the risk of non-stormwater discharge and/or
pollutant discharge using Best Management Practices (BMPs).

Corrective Actioins Required:

1. Install and maintain proper BMPs for onsite business operations to prevent road sediment tracking.
2. Perform street sweeping operations to remove road sediment tracking.

3. Clean storm drain catch basins that may have been impacted by road sediment tracking.

The above corrective actions must be completed by the compliance date date shown above or before the next rain storm
event, which ever may occur first. Failure to take the corrective actions as noted may lead to an Administrative Civil Citation
per Section 14.14.150 c.3.

Enclosures: Stanislaus County Code Sections
)
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Environmental Noise Analysis

Central Valley Recycle Facility

Modesto (Stanislaus County), California

BAC Job # 2013-003

Prepared For:
Central Valley Recycling

Attn: Mr. Richard Francis
524 S. 9" Street
Modesto, CA. 95351

Prepared By:

Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.
g M
|2l ol

Paul Bollard, President

January 30, 2013

W) BOLLARD
))/ Acoustical Consultants_} EXHIBH i% ( £ D——

3551 Bankhead Road » Loomis, CA 95650 » Phone: (916) 663-0500 » Fax: (916) 663-0501 » BACNOISE.COM




Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Introduction

Central Valley Recycling (CVR) is a full scale recycling center located at 524 South 9" Street in
Modesto, Stanislaus County, California. The project site is located in an industrial/commercial area
adjacent to a truck bed cover retailer to the north, an auto body and trucking school to the south,
and single-family homes to the east (on opposite side of Bystrum Road).

Due to concerns expressed by the residential neighbors to the east regarding noise generated at
the facility, CVR retained Bollard Acoustical Consultants (BAC), to conduct noise measurements of
the facility during normal operations. This analysis has been prepared to specifically assess
compliance of those measured noise levels with Stanislaus County noise exposure standards atthe
existing residences to the east. '

|

Figure 1 shows an aerial photograph of the project vicinity, including the CVR facility, nearest
residences, and BAC noise monitoring positions. - '

Background on Noise and Acoustical Terminology

Noise is often described as unwanted sound. Sound is defined as any pressure variation in airthat
the human ear can detect. If the pressure variations occur frequently enough (at least 20 times per
second), they can be heard and are called sound. The number of pressure variations per second is
called the frequency of sound, and is expressed as cycles per second, called Hertz (Hz).

Measuring sound directly in terms of pressure would require a very large and awkward range of

numbers. To avoid this, the decibel scale was devised. The decibel scale uses the hearing

threshold (20 micropascals of pressure), as a point of reference, defined as 0 dB. Other sound

pressures are then compared to the reference pressure, and the logarithm is taken to keep the
numbers in a practical range. The decibel scale allows a million-fold increase in pressure to be

expressed as 120 dB. Another useful aspect of the decibel scale is that changes in decibel levels

correspond closely to human perception of relative loudness. Figure 2 illustrates common noise

levels associated with various sources.

The perceived loudness of sound is dependent upon many factors, includihg sound pressure level
and frequency content. However, within the usual range of environmental noise levels, perception
of loudness is relatively predictable, and can be approximated by weighing the frequency response
of a sound level meter by means of the standardized A-weighing network. There is a strong
correlation between A-weighted sound levels (expressed as dBA) and community response to
noise. For this reason, the A-weighted sound level has become the standard tool of environmental
noise assessment. All noise levels reported in this section are in terms of A-weighted levels.
Please see Appendix A for definitions of acoustical terminology used in this report.

Environmental Noise Analysis
Centrai Valley Recycling Facility
Page 1
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| Figure 1
Central Valley Recycle Facility - Modesto (Stanislaus County), California
Project Area, Nearest Residences, and Noise Measurement Sites
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Figure 2 .
Typical A-Weighted Sound Levels of Common Noise Sources

Loudness Ratio Level A-Weighted Sound Level (dBA)

130 Threshold of pain

120 Jet aircraft takeoff at 100 feet

110 Riveting machine at operators position
100 Shotgun at 200 feet
&|Bulldozer at 50 feet

80 e iDiesel locomotive at 300 feet

70 | Commercial jet aircraft interior during flight
60 S Normal conversation speech at 5-10 feet
1/2 50 ———Open office background level
1/4 40 Background level within a residence
1/8 30 Soft whispe_r at 2 feet
1/16 20 Interior of recording studio

Environmental Noise Analysls
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 3
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Criteria for Acceptable Noise Exposure
-Stanislaus County Code

The Noise Control Section of the Stanislaus County Code establishes acceptable noise level criteria
for non-transportation noise sources, such as the Central Valley Recycling Facility operations.
Section 10.46.050 of the Stanislaus County Code provides sound limits for sensitive receptors in
Stanislaus County. The specific language of that provision is provided below:

10.46.50 Exterior Noise Level Standards

A. Itis unlawful for any person at any location within the unincorporated area of the county to

" create to create any noise or to allow the creation of any noise which causes the exterior

noise level when measured at any property situated in either the incorporated or
unincorporated area of the county to exceed the noise level standards set forth below: -

1. Unless otherwise provided herein, the following exterior noise level standards shall apply to
all properties within the designated noise zone:

Table 1
Exterior Noise Level Standards
Stanislaus County Code — Noise Control Section

Maximum A-Weighted Sound Level as
Measured on a Sound Level Meter (Lmax)

Designated Noise Zone Daytime (7 a.m. - 10 p.m.) Nighttime (10 p.m. - 7 a.m.)
Noise Sensitive 45 45
Residential 50 45
Commercial 60 55
Industrial 75 75

Source: Stanislaus County Code

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 4
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

2 Exterior noise levels shall not exceed the following cumulative duration allowance

standards:
Table 2
Cumulative Duration Allowance Standards
Stanislaus County Code — Noise Control Section
Designated Noise Zone Allowance Decibels
o Equal to or greater than 30 minutes per hour Table 1 plus 0 dB o
Equal to or greater than 15 minutes per hour Table 1 plus 5 dB
Equal to or greater than 5 minutes per hour Table 1 plus 10 dB
Equal to or greater than 1 minutes per hour Table 1 plus 15 dB
Less than 1 minute per hour Table 1 plus 20 dB

Source: Stanislaus County Code

3. Pure Tone Noise, Speech and Music. The exterior noise level standards set forth in Table 1
shall be reduced by five dB(A) for pure tone noises, noises consisting primarily of speech or
music, or reoccurring impulsive noise.

4. Inthe event the measured ambient noise level exceeds the applicable noise level standards
above, the ambient noise level shall become the applicable exterior noise level standard.

Because the operations at CVR are limited to daytime hours, and because the receiving use is
residential, the noise standards which would be most applicable at the residential property line are
as follows:

e 50 dB L (Median Noise Level)

e 70 dB Lyax (Maximum Noise Level)

Although the Table 2 standards provide for noise generated during different durations, the median
and maximum noise level standards identified above effectively bracket all noise generated at the
CVR facility. As a result, satisfaction with these “boundary” standards would likely ensure
satisfaction with the 1-minute, 5-minute, and 15-minute standards as well.

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 5
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Existing Ambient Noise Environment

The nearest noise-sensitive receivers to the project site are the existing residences located on the
east side of Bystrum Road, as identified on Figure 1. The noise environment at these nearest
residences was observed by BAC staff to be defined primarily by operations at CVR and local traffic
on Bystrum Road. More distant traffic on South 9" street and periodic aircraft departures also
contributed to the observed ambient noise environment at these residences, but to a lesser extent.

To generally quantify existing ambient noise levels in the project vicinity, Bollard Acoustical
Consultants, Inc. conducted a long-term (24-hour) ambient noise level measurement in the
northeast corner of the project site on January 18-21, 2013. The noise measurement location is
depicted in Figure 1 as Site “A”". A photograph of the long-term noise measurement location is
provided in Figure 2. The long-term monitoring site was selected because it provided a complete
view of the CVR facility operations and was approximately the same distance from Bystrum Road
as the existing residences to the east.

The long-measurement results are provided in Table 3. Detailed noise measurement results can be
seen in Appendices B and C. Noise measurement equipment included a Larson-Davis
Laboratories (LDL) Mode! 820 precision integrating ‘sound level meter equipped with a LDL Model
2560 14" microphone. The system was calibrated in the field before use using a LDL CAL200
acoustical calibrator. '

Figure 3 — Continuous Noise Measurement Site Photo
7 PRSTRT 5 ¢ 7

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valiey Recycling Facility
Page 6
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Table 3
Summary of Long-Term Noise Measurement Results at Site A
Central Valley Recycling Facility — Merced (Stanislaus County), California

Measured Noise Levels, dBA

Daytime (7 a.m. -10 p.m.) Nighttime (10 p.m. - 7 a.m.)
Date ) Ldn Leq Lso Lmax Leg Lso Lmax
1F/;ig/a1y3 67 64 59 76-87 60 56 73-81
81"’}%/01'?’ 65 60 56 73-83 58 55 73-83
18/';%7?%’ 63 57 50 72-83 57 53 72-82
'\1"/‘;']‘/’16‘%’ 65 61 57 72-92 58 55 69-78

Notes: Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

It should be noted that the noise level data provided in Table 3 includes noise generated by both
the CVR facility and Bystrum Road traffic. As such, the data does not directly reflect the noise
generation of the CVR facility alone. It should also be noted that the nearest residential property
lines to the east are located approximately 60 feet further from the CVR fagility noise sources than
the long-term noise measurement microphone. As a result, CVR-facility generated noise levels
would be approximately 5 dB lower than those measured at the long-term site.

Because the CVR facility was in normal operation on Friday, Saturday and Monday, and closed on
Sunday, the Table 3 data indicate that daytime median noise levels were approximately 5-9 dB
higher on days when the facility was in operation, with typical maximum noise levels also being 4-9
dB higher on days when the facility was in operation. Because the long-term noise meter operated
remotely (without an observer present), it is not known if the maximum noise levels reported in
Table 3 and Appendices B and C were generated by CVR operations or local traffic on Bystrum
Road. Nonetheless, the Table 3 data clearly indicate that noise levels were considerably higher on
days the facility was in operation versus the Sunday period when the facility was closed.

A more focused evaluation of the noise-generation specific to the CVR facility is provided in the
next section, but if a -5 dB offset is applied to the Table 3 daytime noise level data to account for
the additional distance from the CVR noise sources to the existing residential property line, the
measured L50 noise levels would have exceeded the Stanislaus County 50 dB L50 daytime noise
level standards by 2-4 dB on the days the facility was in operation. Due to the presence of traffic on
~ Bystrum Road, a similar relationship cannot be applied to the measured maximum noise level data
shown in Table 3. CVR-specific maximum noise levels are discussed in the next section.

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 7
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Evaluation of Specific CVR Facility Noise Generation

The major noise sources associated with the CVR operations include the following:

® Excavator

) Rotating Shear

) Baler

. Metal Cutting Saw
) Truck Loading

To specifically quantify the noise generation of the existing CVR operations, including the noise
sources identified above, BAC conducted a series of short-term noise level measurements both on
the CVR grounds and at the residential property line to the east. The short-term measurements
were conducted on January 17, 2013, at the locations identified in Figure 1 using similar equipment
as that described for the long-term noise measurement survey.

Short-term noise measurement Site 1 was located at the property line of the nearest existing
residence to the east. Photographs of that noise measurement location are shown in Figure 4. Site
1 was monitored from approximately 11 am to 1 pm, a period of two hours. During that monitoring
period, BAC staff remained with the noise meter to conduct observations and to pause the meter
whenever a car approached the monitoring site on Bystrum Road to prevent contamination of the
noise measurement results by sources of noise other than CVR operations.

4a & 4b — Short Term Noise Measurement Site 1
= S

Short-term noise monitoring Sites 2, 3 and 4 were located near the Baler, Metal Saw, and Scrap
Metal Pile to allow specific quantification of these noise sources. Figure 5 shows photographs of
the Baler and Scrap Pile Area Operations. The results of the short-term noise measurement
surveys at Sites 1-4 are provided in Table 4.

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
: Page 8
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

— Photograph of Scrap Pile Activit Including Excavator

Figure 5¢ — Photogra ph of Excavator Loading Transfer Truck

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 9
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

Table 4
Summary of Short-Term Noise Measurement Results
Central Valley Recycling Facility — Merced (Stanislaus County), California
Measured Noise Levels, dBA

Site Noise Source Distance (ft) Lso Limax Notes

Idling engines caused elevated

1 Ali 50’ from P/L 59 76
Lso.

Baler operates infrequently and for

2 Baler 50’ from baler 70 75 short duration
3 Metal Saw 25" from saw 80 85 Saw operaf[es infrequently and for
short duration
g , Most significant noise sources due
4 Excavator & Shear E _190 from 65 85 to frequency and duration of
Equipment _

operations.

Notes: Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

Analysis & Recommendations

The Table 4 data indicate that the baler and metal saw generated the highest Lso values while in
use. However, given the relatively infrequent use and short durations of both baler and metal saw
operations, and the increased distance between those sources and the nearest residences to the
east, the hourly 1.50 associated with the baler and saw usage are predicted to be satisfactory
relative to County noise standards at the’nearest residences to the east.

BAC staff observations indicated that use of the excavator and shear resulted in the highest
measured noise levels at the property line of the nearest residences to the east. Examination of the
Table 4 short-term noise monitoring data indicates that noise generated during typical operations of
the CVR facility exceeded the County’s exterior noise standards by approximately 6 dB Lnax and 9
dB Lso at the property line of the existing residences to the east. These exceedances were
observed fo be due to excavator and shear usage. To reduce the measured noise levels to a
state of compliance with Stanislaus County noise standards at those nearest residences, the
following specific measures are recommended:

1. A solid barrier should be erected near the eastern project site boundary to provide
partial shielding of shear and excavator noise at the residences to the immediate
east of the project site. The barrier could consistofa series of trailers placed end to
end (similar to the existing trailer located in the northeast corner of the site — see
Figure 3), provided no substantial gaps existed between the trailers. As an
alternative, concrete blocks could be stacked to a height comparable to the top of

Environmental Noise Analysis
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 10
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc

the existing trailer height to form a solid barrier. A permanent masonry noise barrier
at the eastern site boundary (replacing the existing fence) is not recommended as it
would likely attract graffiti.

2. The “tin” portion of the scrap metal pile shown on Figure 1 could be relocated further
west on the project site, to the opposite side of the heavy metal portion of the scrap
metal pile. This measure, which would relocate the tin pile approximately 100 feet
further west from its current position, would create a larger buffer between one of
the noisier aspects of the CVR operation and the existing residences to the east. In
addition, the heavy metal portion of the scrap metal pile would provide partial
shielding of tin pile activities in the easterly direction. This measure would also
relocate loading and unloading activities associated with the tin pile (which are
louder than the heavy metal activities) further from the existing residences to the
east.

3. Vehicle crushing activities using the shear should also be relocated further west to
reduce maximum noise levels generated by such activities at the existing residences
to the east. A distance of at least 100 feet from the current crushing location should
be implemented if feasible.

4. CVR should continue to adhere to its current operating hours, which limit on-site
noise generation to daytime hours.

Due to the proximity of existing tin pile operations to the residences to the east, and the fact that
there is little or no shielding of those operations in that easterly direction, these recommendations
are expected to result in an appreciable reduction in CVR noise emissions at those residences.
Once these recommendations are implemented, BAC recommends that follow-up noise monitoring
be conducted to verify the effectiveness of these mitigation measures. In the event that such
monitoring revealed exceedances of the County’s noise standards, additional specific
recommendations could be developed at that time.

Environmental Noise Analysis |
Central Valley Recycling Facility
Page 11
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Appendix A

Acoustical Terminology

Acoustics
Ambient
Noise
Attenuation
A-Weighting

‘Decibel or dB

CNEL

Frequency

Ldn

Leqg

Lmax
Loudness

Masking
Noise
Peak Noise
RTe

Sabin

SEL
Threshold

of Hearing

Threshold
of Pain

The science of sound.

The distinctive acoustical characteristics of a given space consisting of all noise sources
audible at that location. In many cases, the term ambient is used to describe an existing
or pre-project condition such as the setting in an environmental noise study.

The reduction of an acoustic signal.

A frequency-response adjustment of a sound level meter that conditions the output signal

to approximate human response.

Furidamental unit of sound, A Bell is defined as the logarithm of the ratio of the sound
pressure squared over the reference pressure squared. A Decibel is one-tenth of a Bell.

Community Noise Equivalent Level. Defined as the 24-hour average noise level with
noise occurring during evening hours (7 - 10 p.m.) weighted by a factor of three and
nighttime hours weighted by a factor of 10 prior fo averaging.

The measure of the rapidity of alterations of a periodic signal, expressed in cycles per
second or hertz. .

Day/Night Average Sound Level. Similarto CNEL butwith no evening weighting.
Equivalent or energy-averaged sound level.

The highest root-mean-square (RMS) sound level measured over a given period of time.
A subjective term for the sensation of the magnitude of sound.

The amount (or the process) by which the threshold of audibility is for one sound is raised
by the presence of another (masking) sound.

Unwanted sound.

The level coresponding to the highest (not RMS) sound pressure measured over a given
period of fime. This term is often confused with the Maximum level, which is the highest
RMS level.

The time itt takes reverberant sound to decay by 60 dB once the source has been
removed.

The unit of sound absorption. One square foot of material absorbing 100% of incident
sound has an absorption of 1 sabin.

A rating, in decibels, of a discrete event, such as an aircraft flyover or train passby, that
compresses the total sound energy of the évent into a 1-s time period.

The lowest sound that can be perceived by the human auditory system, generally
considered to be 0 dB for persons with perfect hearing.

Approximately 120 dB above the threshold of hearing.

A} BOLLARD
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Appendix B-1

Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A
Friday, January 18, 2013 .

I::]\\\\BOLLARD

7] / / Acoustical Consultants

Hour | Leq | Lmax | L50 | L90 Statistical Summary

0:00 58 81 56 53 Daytime (7 a.m. - 10 p.m.) Nighttime (10 p.m.-7 a.m.)
1:00 60 80 56 54 High Low Average High Low Average
2:00 59 77 54 51 Leg (Average) 69 59 64 63 57 60
3:00 58 78 55 52 Lmax (Maximum) 87 76 82 81 73 76
4:00 63 74 59 56 L50 (Median) 67 55 59 59 54 56
5:00 61 73 59 57 L90 (Background) 62 49 54 57 51 54
6:00 60 75 59 57 -

7:00 65 80 61 58 Computed Ldn, dB 67.0

8:00 68 87 67 62 % Daytime Energy 82%

9:00 69 86 65 57 % Nighttime Energy 18%

10:00 62 84 56 51

11:00 61 87 56 49

12:00 67 84 60 53

13:00 61 81 58 . 54

14:00 62 82 60 54

15:00 62 77 60 - 52

16:00 62 = 82 60 52

17:00 60 86 56 52

18:00 60 82 56 54

19:00 60 79 56 54

20:00 59 76 55 53

21:00 60 82 56 53

22:00 57 73 56 54

23:00 58 77 55 53




Appendix B-2

Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A
Saturday, January 19, 2013

) BOLLARD
/] / / Acoustical Consultants

Hour | Leq | Lmax | L50 | L90 Statistical Summary

0:00 57 79 54 53 Daytime (7 a.m. - 10 p.m.) Nighttime (10 p.m. -7 a.m.)
1:00 55 73 53 51 High Low Average High Low Average
2:00 57 78 53 50 Leq (Average) 62 56 60 60 55 58
3:00 57 79 54 51 Lmax (Maximum) 83 73 76 83 73 78
4:00 60 83 55 52 L50 (Median) 61 51 56 59 53 55
5:00 59 77 56 53 L90 (Background) 56 47 51 56 50 52
6:00 60 78 59 56

7:00 59 74 58 56 Computed Ldn, dB 64.8

8:00 62 73 61 55 % Daytime Energy 1%

9:00 62 75 60 54 % Nighttime Energy 29%

10:00 62 80 61 54 '

11:00 60 76 54 48

12:00 59 76 53 47

13:00 62 77 60 49

14:00 60 74 57 50

15:00 60 74 56 48

16:00 57 73 51 48

17:00 57 77 54 51

18:00 59 83 55 53

19:00 57 73 55 53

20:00 56 74 54 52

21:00 58 74 55 53

22:00 58 76 55 53

23:00 57 79 53 51
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Appendix B-3
Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A

Sunday, January 20, 2013

“Hour | Leq | Lmax [ L50 | L9O
0:00 56 73 53 51
1:00 57 80 53 52
2:00 57 81 53 51
3:00 54 76 52 50
4:00 57 76 52 49
5:00 55 73 53 51
6:00 55 76 54 52
7:00 56 82 53 51
8:00 57 72 54 52
9:00 56 76 51 47
10:00 56 77 47 44

11:00 57 76 45 42
12:00 55 75 45 41
13:00 56. 82 44 42
14:00 53 72 44 41
15:00 60 80 46 42
16:00 55 74 48 45
17:00 57 75 51 47
18:00 57 72 53 51
19:00 57 83 53 51
20:00 57 73 54 . 52
21:00 56 74 54 53
22:00 61 82 55 52
23:00 55 72 54 50

Statistical Summary

Daytime (7 a.m. - 10 p.m.)

Nighttime (10 p.m. -7 a.m.)

High Low Average High Low Average
Leq (Average) 60 53 57 61 54 57
Lmax (Maximum) 83 72 76 82 72 76
L50 (Median) 54 44 50 55 52 53
190 (Background) 53 41 47 52 49 51
Computed Ldn, dB 63.3
% Daytime Energy 61%
% Nighttime Energy 39%

)} BOLLARD

W / Acoustical Consultants
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Appendix B-4

Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A
Monday, January 21, 2013

)\ BOLLARD
/] / / Acoustical Consultants

Hour | Leq | Lmax | L50 [ 190 Statistical Summary

0:00 57 75 52 50 Daytime (7 a.m. - 10 p.m.) Nighttime (10 p.m. -7 a.m.)
1:00 55 73 52 50 High Low Average High Low Average
2:00 56 75 54 51 Leq (Average) 65 58 61 62 54 58
3:00 58 71 55 50 Lmax (Maximum) 92 72 81 78 69 74
4:00 62 78 59 56 L50 (Median) 62 54 57 59 52 55
5:00 60 78 59 56 .90 (Background) 60 50 53 56 50 52
6:00 60 78 57 55

7:00 60 78 57 54 Computed Ldn, dB 65.4

8:00 65 89 - B2 60 % Daytime Energy 77%

9:00 63 79 59 54 % Nighttime Energy 23%

10:00 61 83 56 50 -

11:00 81 77 56 5il

12:00 62 76 . 61 52

13:00 62 78 60 56

14:00 63 85 60 55

15:00 62 88 57 53

16:00 63 92 55 52

17:00 59 84 54 52

18:00 58 82 54 52

19:00 58 72 55 52

20:00 59 79 55 53

21:00 59 75 57 54

22:00 55 70 54 52

23:00 54 69 52 50
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Appendix C-1
Central Valley Recycling Facility
24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A
Friday, January 18, 2013

Sound Level, dBA
100

90

80 4 _ //\\

70
60 4 R
\ ;
50 =X
40 L i i 1 1 i 4 ' i 1 i ! ! i 1 1 1 1 L 1 1 1
12:00 AM 4:00 AM 8:00 AM 12:00 PM 4:00 PM 8:00 PM 11:00 PM
Hour of Day

—e—Average (Leq) —e—Maximum (Lmax) -#—L150 —4A—L90

Ldn: 67 dB

&) BOLLARD
/] f} Accustical Consultants
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Sound Level, dBA

Appendix C-2
Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A

Saturday, January 19, 2013

100
90
» ‘\/k"/.\\/\\.//éw/\\_/'
70
L R e = = . e TSN S
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40 ] 1 | 1 L L L L i 1 ! I 1 1 L
12:00 AM 4:00 AM 8:00 AM 12:00 PM 4:00 PM 8:00 PM 11:00 PM
Hour of Day
—e—Average (Leq) —e—Maximum (Lmax) —m-150 —4&—L90 J
Ldn: 65 dB

o)) BOLLARD

U/ / Acoustical Consultants
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Sound Level, dBA

Appendix C-3
Central Valley Recycling Facility

24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A

Sunday, January 20, 2013
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50
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—e—Average (Leq) —e—Maximum (Lmax) —H-L50 —A—190
Ldn: 63 dB

o)) BOLLARD

/] ,} / Acoustical Consultants
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Sound Level, dBA

Appendix C-4

Central Valley Recycling Facility
24hr Continuous Noise Monitoring at Site A

Monday, January 21, 2013

90 ' Zal
s /\*’/\_// \*\/\

40 d

12:00 AM 4:00 AM

Ldn: 65 dB

a)) BOLLARD
/] / / Acoustical Consultants
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Hour of Day
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—e—Average (Leq) —€—Maximum (Lmax) -®—L50 —4&—L90
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1010 10™ Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA 95354
Phone: 209.525.6330 Fax: 209.525.5911

Striving lo v the Geal

February 21, 2013

Sent by Certified and Reqular Mail

Donald G. Francis, Business Owner
2220 Millcreek Drive
Modesto, CA 95351

Stanley A. & Joyce O. Goblirsch, Property Owners
P.O. Box 1010
Ceres, CA 95307

SUBJECT: CENTRAL VALLEY RECYCLING — 524/526 9™ STREET, MODESTO
Dear Mr. Francis, Mr. Goblirsch, and Ms. Goblirsch,

This letter is a follow-up to the attached September 5, 2012 letter regarding the business
license and scrap metal dealer license renewal applications for Central Valley Recycling.
As addressed in the attached letter, the scrap metal recycling operation occurring outdoors
on the east side of the property is not a permitted use in the C-2 (General Commercial)
zoning district.  While the September 5 |etter was received by thé Goblirsch’s on
September 7, 2012, the letter sent to Mr. Francis was returned to our office as unclaimed on
December 13, 2012. The certified mail packet being sent to Mr. Francis with this letter
includes the original contents of the September 57 Jetter. We have verified that the
Millcreek address used to send the September 5 |etter matches Mr. Francis’s residential
address information provided on the license renewal applications and accompanied driver's
license. As a result of the September 5t Jetter being sent to Mr. Francis’s correct address
of record and receipt of the letter by the property owners, the 10-day appeal has expired.

The Planning Department has meet with Richard Francis and his land-use representatives
(JB Anderson Land Use Plan ning) to discuss options for legalizing the scrap metal recycling
operation. As part of the on-going discussion the Planning Department is in receipt of the
January 30, 2013 Noise Study prepared for the scrap metal recycling operation. While the
Planning Department has requested clarification regarding how the consultant established
acceptable noise standards, the Noise Study clearly reflects that County’s noise standards
are being exceeded. While the Planning Department is available to continue discussing
options, and the process, for legalizing the scrap metal recycling operation, the operation is
not permitted to continue. ;

EXHBIT 14 (e 1)




Central Valley Recycling
February 21, 2013
Page 2 -

The need to cease the scrap metal recycling operation was brought to your attention in the
September 5" |etter. If the activity continues, the County will pursue immediate
enforcement action by issuing, to the property owner, a Notice and Order to Abate. Failure
to cease and desist the activity in accordance with the Notice will result in this matter being
presented to the Stanislaus County Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board and may result in
any appropriate legal action being taken by the County.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this letter.
Sincerely,

-v//f PR S
é'—/-,“ — MK‘"‘"-H

Angela Freitas
Planning and Community Development Director

Ce:  Richard Francis: richardevr@att.net -
Mark Niskanen, J.B Anderson Land Use Planning: mark@jbandersonplanning.com

Attachment: September 5, 2012 letter to Donald Francis

Enclosures: Contents of the September 5, 2012 undelivered certified letter sent to Donald
‘Francis (certified mail only)
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Stanj ‘ ;A DEPARTMENT OF El .IRONMENTAL RESOURCES

' 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA 95358-9492
Phone: 209.525.6770 - Fax: 209.525.6773

nty

Siriving to be the Besl . ]

FILE GOPY

February 21, 2013 '

Central Valley Recycling
524 S. 9th Street .
Modesto, CA 85351

Dear Mr. Francis:

On December 20, 2012, the Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Resources, -
Hazardous Materials Division investigated a complaint at the above-mentioned facility. Asa
result of the investigation, contaminated storm water was identified on the property. Upon being
presented with the option of having the water tested by a certified laboratory or removing it from
the property as hazardous waste, the business operators déclared they would remove the water

as a hazardous waste.

Title 22, California Code of Regulations §66262.11 states that a determination must be made for
_ all hazardous wastes, and §66262.40 states hazardous waste manifests must be maintained on
site for at least three years following the removal of that hazardous waste from any property.

In January of 2013, | requested fo see the manifest for the contaminated storm water disposal.
Central Valley Recycling declared to this Department that a manifest was obtained from a third
party trucking company who removed the hazardous waste water from the property. Central
Valley Recycling declared, on three separate occasions, including during my visits on December
20, 2012, and January 25, 2013, that a copy of the hazardous waste manifest would be
provided to this Department as proof of proper disposal, but has failed to do so after each

deqlaration.

Your facility is in violation of the California Health & Safely Code and Title 22, California Code of
Regulations. You were directed to carrect the above mentioned violations numerous times. To
date there have been no corrective actions. submitted to this office for any of the violations. Due
to the serious nature of these violations and lack of corrective action, this Department may
observe the following procedures including but not limited to: '

 Roufine fnsbécﬁons of the business may be increased to monitor compliance.
o. Re-inspection may be conducted when significant violations occur or when the

facility has a history of non-compliance.
"« An office hearing can be held fo determine reasons for non-compliance. -

STRIVING TO BE THE BEST COUNTY IN AMERICA
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Central Valley Recycling’
February 21, 2013 '
Page 2.

Please fmd enclosed, the Hazardous Waste Generator Requirements Fact S.heet from the
Department of Toxic Substances Control.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me directly at (209) 525 4778 or
contact our office at (209) 525-6700.

Sincerely,

%en Musso, M.A., Hazardous Materials Specialist

Hazardous Matenals Division
Environmental Resources, Stanlslaus County

imusso@envres.org
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DEPARTNENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Stani ' ;
" 7 | HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR NTC/SOV REPORT

! 3800 CORNUCOPIAWAY, SUITEC

MODESTO, CA 95358-9492
www.stancounty.éom ‘ PHONE: (209) 525-6700 FAX: (209) 525-6774
nt
Stcivirg 16 ho the Dol 7 NTC = Notice To Comply SOV = Summary of Violations
Facility: (o ndrol _\Jalley Qa(;\’; cltna Bus.No.. ~/&5R%
Address: 524 4 ;\);LJA > Date: | 2./ D6 [ 2o\
Cityizip,___ Moo 4555\ EPA No.. CAL0OO323 42.0
Contact/Title;__ S Fran s Work Phone: 5 Y/ “ ~/S78
Owner: Owner Phone:
Inspection Type: Initial Follow-Up, | Routine Camplaint P

Consent to enter given by: Donaes F:{‘GLY\._QI";} Titler () 000N

The above facility was inspected this date fo determine compliance with the California Healih and Safety Code {(H&S) Chapter
6.5 and Tille 22 of the California Code of Regulations {(CCR). Violatioris determined from this inspeclion are ¥ below and

must be corrected as indicated.

. OPERATIONS

Hazardous Waste Determination

CCR6626.11

Identification Number
CCR66262.12(a)

Disposal and Transportation
CCRE6262.12(g)
H&5G25189.8

Storage and Treatment
" CCR66262.34
H&SC25189.5

Extremely Hazardous Waste
CCR867430.1(a)(b)
~ CCR67430.1(d)

Hazardous Wasté determination not made:for all waste:
it

An EPA number has not been obtained.

Hazardous waste transported off-site by a non-registered hauler.
Hazardous waste disposed on-site without a permit.

Hazardous waste stored longer than 90 days or other authorized time period.
Hazardous waste treated on-site without a permit.

Extremely Hazardous Waste haridled or disposed without a permit.
Deviation from approved handling/disposal method.

H WALK THROUGH OBSERVATIONS

Preparedness and Prevention

CCRB66265.5(a); and
CCR66265.53
CCR66265.52
CCR66265.55

CCR66265.31
CCR66265.32(a)(b)

CCR66265.32(c)
CCRB6265.35

A

Generator has not prepared confingency plan or it is not maintained on-site.

Contingency plan does not include all required information.

Emergency Coordinator is not familiar with all aspects of the site-operalion
and emergency procedures.

Facifity not designed/operated to minimize a release of hazardous waste.
Access to communication/alarm systems is not provided where hazardous
waste is being handled.

Spill control/containment equipment is not avaitable or not maintained.
Adequate aisle space is not available for unobstructed movement of
personnel or equipment. .

Page 10f2

F\data\Hazardous Melerials\FORMS\GENERATOR\HAZAIIEDOUS WASTE GENERATOR NTC SOV REPORT.doc
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- (odere\ Nallew, Qopieding 524 & Mindh Modesk | tz’!%-\ (=
pEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES ' _

AZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR NTC/SOV REPORT

I WALK THROUGH OBSERVATIONS (Continued)

Use and Manaqement of Containers
CCR66262.34()(1)  Hazardous waste contamers are missing labels, dates, and/or improperly *

@)(3) labeled.

CCR66265.173(a) Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.

CCR66265.171 Containers are natin good condition or are not managed to prevent leaks,
: CCR66265.172 Centainers are nol compalible with the waste in them.

CCR66265.176 Ignitable or reactive waste are not stored 50 feet or greater from property

line, )

CCR66265.177(a)(h) Incompatibles are not stored or protected in separate containers.

CCR66265.177(0) Incompatibles are nol managed to prevent contact or mixing.
Recyclable Materials (Used Qil) -

" H&SC25250.7 Intentianally contaminated used oil is mixed with other hazardous waste,

H&8C25250.5(a) Disposed of used oit by discharge to sewers or burning as fuel, o disposal
~on land without authorization.
CCR66266.130(c)(b) Failed to manage used oil separated from used ofl filters during drainage
process as hazardous waste.

I  DOCUNENT REVIEW

Manifest

CCR66262.20 Manifest not used for transporting Hiazardous waste.
CCR66262,21 Manifest not completed with all required information.
CCR66262.22 Manifest/receipis not maintained on-site.
CCR66262.23 Copies of manifest/exception reports not submitted to DTSC.
CCR66262.40 Manifest, test results, annual/biennial reports not retained on-site for at least
3 years.
CCR66268.7(a); and ~ Land Disposal Resfriction Natification and Certification were not submltled to
CCR8.1-8.6 TSDF.
Training _ '
CCR66265.16(2)(p)  Personnel training is not adequate or conducted by a person trained in
{©) () hazardous waste management.
COR66265.16(e) Complete pérsonnet training records are not being maintained on-site.
Reports and Notifications _ -
CCR86265.41 . Generator has not submitted the biennial report to DTSC.
CCR66265.56(i) State and Local authorities were not notified before resuming operation after
an emergency.
CCR66265.56() Report not submitted to DTSC within 15 days of emergency incident.

IV  SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS & GLOSING COMMENTS! Q/\} el Fronele Ao
SoAN lsz')x’ o o (L Mt‘-\;\%{f‘(ﬁ DL &N A, W=y é-mﬂuﬁiﬂi
vesulks,  dz OER. PKMJ&. clesn flieﬁe\_fpm\\ AN r»{ar ol
ﬂv’D&_")ﬂJ, P{({GL,L. dttaale. ot gYorm mcg}'vf Sa\veny— B
(-e-,u\'.ﬁ'c:i«v“ ﬁ‘»@,}t&}\_tﬂ\, mv‘\})\wm?ss c‘*K‘ é.o\\}tr\;" LA 5\"9“?\ waker,

Accepled by: (Name/Title)_ Yot oW . Inspected by: \,- Muagso

Page 2 of2
F: \dala\Hazardous Malenals\FORMS\GENERATOR\HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR NTC SOV REPORT.doc
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THOMAS H. TERPSTRA
ATTORNEY AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

February 27, 2013

Angela Freitas, Director

Stanislaus County Department of Planning
and Community Development

1010 10th Street, Suite 3400

Modesto, CA 95354

Re: Central Valley Recycling

Dear Ms, Freitas:

This office has been retained to represent Central Valley Recycling in connection with the
County's refusal to issue a renewed license to operate their facility located at 524 S. 9th Street.
Earlier today, I submitted a Public Records Act request for documents pertaining to this matter.
Although the County has 10 days to provide a response to my Public Records Act request, 1
would respectfully request that you expedite production of the relevant documents. Iam
particularly interested in obtaining documents and e-mails surrounding the County's 2009
decision to issue a license to operate at this location.

From my limited review to date, it appears that in your earlier capacity as a Staff Planner, you
attempted to deny my clients a license to operate in 2009, but your decision was subsequently
overruled within the Planning Department. At that time, the Department made an appropriate
finding that both CRV recycling and scrap metal recycling was an allowable use on this site,
subject only to a height limitation specifically enumerated in Section 21.08.020 of the County
‘Code. Now, more than three years later, and after my clients have expended hundreds of
thousands of dollars in site improvements, the County appears to have reversed its earlier
determination. It is our position that the 2009 determination of zoning cénsistency was and is
binding on the County, and the appropriate license(s) must be issued.

My client is willing to continue to explore opportunities for reducing noise on the site, as
evidenced by its preparation of the Environmental Noise Analysis dated January 30,2013.
Further, as suggested in your February 21, 2013 letter, my client would welcome the opportunity
to discuss this matter further, with the goal of reaching a mutually acceptable compromise.

578 N. Wilma Avenue, Suite A, Ripon, California 95366 Telephone: 209.599.5003 / Facsimile

EXHBIT 16 Ces 1)




Angela Freitas, Director

Stanislaus County Department of Planning
and Community Development

February 27, 2013

Page 2

Tn the meantime, however, it is my position that my client maintains a vested right to operate its
business consistent with County codes and regulations, and they will do so pending resolution of

this matter.
Very truly yours,

Law Office of Thomas H. Terpstra

T
Thomas H. Terpstra
Attorney-at-Law

THT:kk
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THOMAS H. TERPSTRA

ATTORNEY AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
tterpstra@thtlaw.com 578 N. WILMA AVENUE 209.599.,5003
SUITEA F209.599,5008

RIPON, CA 95366
February 27, 2013

Angela Freitas, Director

Stanislaus County Department of Planning
and Community Development

1010 10th Street, Suite 3400

Modesto, CA 95354

Re:  Public Records Act Request/Central Valley Recyeling
Records of issuance of business licenses and/or scrap metal dealers

Dear Ms. Freitas:

Pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Government Code § 6250 et seq.), L am
requesting copies of all records pertaining to the issuance of business licenses and/or scrap metal
dealers licenses to Central Valley Recycling located at 524/ 526 9th Street, Modesto, California,
pursuant to Stanislaus County Code Chapters 6.04 and 6.74. This request includes licenses,
notes of investigations by county officials, file notes and memoranda, zoning analyses, and any
and all emails pertaining to the same.

Government Code section 6250 subdivision (¢) defines Public Records as “any writing
containing information relating to the conduct of the public’s business prepared, owned, used, or
retained by any state or local agency regardless of physical form or characteristics.”

A Writing is defined as “any handwriting, typewriting, printing, photostating,
photographing, photocopying, transmitting by electronic mail or facsimile, and every other
means of recording upon any tangible thing any form or communication or representation,
including letters, words, pictures, sounds, or symbols, or combinations thereof, and any record

thereby created, regardless of the manner in which the record has been stored.” (Gov. Code, §
6253 subd. (g).)

Pursuant to Government Code section 6253 subdivision (b), the copies are to be exact
copies unless it is impractical to provide exact copies.

Under Government Code section 6253 subdivision (b), the County may charge the “direct
costs” of making the copies. Please send an invoice to our office for any such expenses: Inthe
event that the County requires a deposit, please fax to me the County’s adopted procedures for
deposits and for charging for copies under the Public Records Act, along with the requested
deposit amount.

EXIBIT \ (ea D



Angela Freitas, Director

Stanislaus County Department of Planning
and Community Development
February 27, 2013

Page 2

If the County is unable to have all copies available within 10 calendar days of the date of
the receipt of this request, please notify me immediately of the basis for non-compliance. (Gov.

Code, § 6253(c).)

If the County denies this request, or any portion thereof, please advise me in writing of
the basis of the denial, and in conformance with Governiment Code section 6253 subdivision (d),
thé name and title of the person making the denial.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Law Office of Thomas H. Terpstra
r__,/
=
o

Thomas H. Terpstra
Attorney-at-Law

THT:kk
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‘ - STANISLAUS COUNTY COUNSEL . John P. Doering

1010 Tenth Street, Suite 6400 Edwarglo?l.”g}zll rCrgZ';f;’
Modesto, CA 95354 Assistant County Counsel

Phone: 209.525.6376 ‘
Fax: 209.525.4473 DEPUTIES

Thomas E. Boze

Vicki F. de Castro
: Alice E. Mimms

”fy Deirdre E. McGrath
Robin L. Mclver
Maria Elena R. Ratliff
Carrie M. Stephens
Wm. Dean Wright

Striving lo be thse Best

March 7, 2013

Thomas H. Terpstra, Esq. -
578 N. Wilma Avenue, Suite A
Ripon, California 95366

Phone: (209) 2599-5003
Facsimile: (209) 599-5008

Via email: tterpstra@thtlaw.com

Re: FEBRUARY 27, 2013, PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST.
Dear Mr. Terpsira:

We are in receipt of your letter of February 27, 2013, requesting the disclosure of certain
documents under the Public Records Act concerning Central Valley Recycling located at
524/526 9" Street, Modesto.

Pursuant to Government Code section 6253, this letter is to inform you that we have determined
that your request, in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in the possession of the
County, and that the County intends to provide records responsive to your request, except for
records retained by the County that are exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,

" including, without limitation, preliminary drafts and notes pursuant to Government Code section
6254 (a), attorney-client communication pursuant to Government Code section 6254 (k) and
Evidence Code section 1040, corporate financial and proprietary information and trade secrets
pursuant to Government Code sections 6254 (k), 6254.15, 6255, and Evidence Code sections
1040 and 1060.

After staff has located the documents and they are reviewed for exemptions, | will inform you of
the costs to copy the records or other cost related to production of electronic records’ and how
you may obtain copies. ’

If you have any questions you may contact me at the number above.

Sincerely,
JOHN P. DOERING

County founsel
By: U\ 7 -r-.é—\/d

“THOMAS E. BOZE
Deputy County Counsel

TEB:tb ‘
H\PROJECTS\Research\Public Records AchPRA Responses'3.7.13 Response fo Tom Terpstra re Central Valley Recycling.docx

! Gov. Code, § 6253.9
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Thomas H. Terpstra, Esq.
March 7, 2013
Page 2 STANISLAUS COUNTY COUNSEL

Bce:  Angela Freitas, Interim Director Planning and Community Development
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THOMAS H. TERPSTRA

ATTORNEY AT LAW
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
tterpstra@thtlaw.com 578 N. WILMA AVENUE 209.599.5003
' SUITE A £209.599,5008

RIPON, CA 95366

April 16, 2013

”.‘)
Deputy County Counsel Thomas Boze %f_\
1010 Tenth Street, Suite #6400 R
Modesto, California 95354 N

% A

Re: Ceniral Valley Recycling \pr}{ qﬁ?'
THT Matter ID: - 2886-001 RN LY

Dear Mr. Boze:

As you are aware, this office represents Central Valley Recycling (“CVR”). This letter responds
to the recent correspondence from the Stamislaus County Department of Planning and Community
Development indicating that CVR’s application for a rengwal business license has been denied in patt.
This letter shall also serve as CVR’s request for a hearing to dispute the alleged violations described in
the Notice and Order to Abate issued Aprl 2, 2013. We have notified Robert Miramontes in the
Stanislaus County Environmental Resources, Code Enforcement Unit, of CVR’s request for a hearing.
He has indicated that he will await a response to this letter from your office before proceeding with the
hearing. -

For the following reasons', it is clear that the County’s refusal to reissue CVR’s business license
and its service of the Nétice and Order to Abate issued April 2, 2013 are improper becanse: (1) the scrap
metal recycling operation is properly located in the C-2 zoning district; and (Z) CVR has acquired a
vested right to contifue its scrap metal recycling operation at its present location.

CVR’s History and Dealings with the County

"‘CVR has been in business at its present location on 9™ Street (C-2 / General Commercial zoning
district) since 1991, CVR’s operation has been conducted pursuant to valid business licenses issued by
Stanislays County since 1991. Its operation began with California Redemption Value (“CRV”) recycling
and expanded into scrap metal recycling in 2009. Since 2004, CVR has expended well over $1 Million to
make improvements to its property and operation in reliance upon the business licenses issued by the .
County. Significantly, since the 2009 approval of CVR’s scrap metal business license, CVR has
expended nearly $500,000 in physical improvements to the property associated with that aspect of its
business. Additionally, as a result of the scrap metal business, CVR increased its staff from 9 employees
to 23 full time employees. Thus, CVR’s payroll has increased from $14,000 per month to $43,934, plus
sub-haulers who receive approximately $43,150 per month.

, On March 4, 2009, in response to CVR’s business license renewal application, the County issued
a letter to CVR indicating that the operation of a scrap metal yard requires location in an M (Industrial)
- zoning district. Subsequently, on July 21, 2009, the County issued a letter confirming issuance of CVR’s

U CVR reserves the right to provide additional information in support of its position in future proceedings.
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business license, which permitted CVR to operate in the C-2 zoning district. This letter imposed no
conditions on CVR’s operation. Rather, it simply reminded CVR that it was required to comply with
Section 21.08.020(B)(2) related to storage of material. Notably, the business Ticense issued to CVR on
July 21, 2009 identifies the type of business as “Recycling and Scrap.” (emphasis added). The business
license issued in 2009 was reissued annually by the County through the July 20, 2012 expiration date
pursuant to a process that required CVR to submit a new application and fee eachyear.

CVR continued to operate as it had in the past in compliance with all applicable regulations,
including observance of the storage requirements noted in the letter. It was not until September 5, 2012
that the County changed its position and conclirded: (1) that only the CRYV recycling portion of CVR’s
business is a permitted use in the C-2 zoning district; and (2) that the operation of the scrap metal
recycling business is not in character with permitted C-2 uses. As a result of its conclusions, the County
refused to approve renewal of CVR’s business license for the scrap metal recycling aspect of its business
and required that CVR submit a new application solely for CRV recycling. Notably, none of the City’s
correspondence identifies any change in CVR’s business or violation of any regulation which would
justify denying CVR’s business license renewal request. Instead, for the first time, the County notified
CVR that it had received ¢omplaints from surrounding residential properties relating to poise and air
pollution. CVR is in compliance with all regulations imposed by the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution
Control District (“STVAPCD”), CVR has also been visited by Stanislaus County Environmental
Resources, who found everything on site to be in good order. To the extent that there have been noise
complaints, CVR had not previously been provided with notice and an opportunity to address the
complaints. In response to the complaints, CVR had an Environmental Noise Analysis prepared in
January 2013, which was submitted to the County on February 7, 2013.

By letter dated February 21, 2013, the County reiterated its position that the scrap metal operation
is not a permitted use in the C-2 zoning district. The County has indicated that the Noise Analysis
reflects that the Connty’s noise standards are being exceeded, but that the County is available to continue
discussing options for CVR’s scrap metal recycling operation.

Finally, the County issued a Notice and Order to Abate on April 2, 2013, indicating that the scrap
metal operation constitutes a nuisance in that it endangers the life, health, property; safety, or welfare of
the public. The Notice requires that CVR immediately discontinue its scrap metal business.

CVR’s Operation in the C-2 Zoning District

Tt is important to note at the outset that none of the zoning districts in the County expressly permit
scrap metal recycling. Accordingly, the operation must be placed in a zoning district with similar uses.
The County’s argument that scrap metal recycling is not similar in character and purpose to the nses
expressly permitted the C-2 (General Commercial) zoning district is without merit.

Section 21.56.020 identifies permitted uses in the C-2 district.f CVR’s scrap metal recycling
operation is similar in character and purpose to at least the following uses enumerated in Section
21.56.020(C) and (E): service stations, automobile repair shops, body and paint shops, bottling plants,

2 In addition, Sections 21.56.030(D) and (E) identify miultiple similar uses that are permitted in the C-2
zoning district with a use permit, including, but not limited to: manufacturing and assémbly of bottles,
glass products and paper products made from previously prepared materials. While we do not believe a
use permit is necessary for CVR’s operation in light of the uses permitted in Section 21.56.020, we
provide the foregoing examples merely to show that there are additional similar uses permitted in the C-2
zone.
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building materials yards, cabinet shops, contractors yards, farm and equipment sales and service,
honsehold appliance sales and service, machine shops, motorcycle shops, recreational vehicle service and
sales, storage and service, sheet metal shops, tire battery and automobile parts establishments. It defies
re'asoan to argue that a recycling yard is not similar in character and purpose to such a wide variety of
uses.

Vested Rights

' Even if CVR’s scrap metal recycling operation is not properly placed in the C-2 zoning district,
which weé dispute, CVR has acquired a vested right to continue its operation as it has since 2009.

The leading case in the development of the vested rights doctrine as applied to land use law is
Aveo Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com. (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785. Aveo recognized
_ that “[i]t has long been the rule in this state and in other jurisdictions that if a property owner has
performed substantial work and incurred substantial liabilities in good faith reliance upon a permit issued
by the government, he acquires a vested right to complete construction in accordance with the terms of
the permit. [Citations.] Once a landowner has secured a vested right the government may not, by virtue
of a change in the zoning laws, prohibit construction authorized by the permit upon which he relied.” Id.
at 791. Avco has been interpreted as extending the “building permit rule” by finding that permits other
than building perimits may afford “substantially the same specificity and definition to a project as a
building permit” thereby permitting a developer to acquire a vested right even though the permit is not a
building - permit. Id. at 794. Although Avco dealt with a landowner’s vested rights to continue to
construct improvements, the vested rights principals antiounced in that case can be extended to apply to
continued use of property after improvements have been consiructed. As cases following Avco have
explained, a vested right may be based on either a building permit or “the functional equivalent” of a
building permit. In CVR’s case, the County’s issuance of business licenses for a number of years, and
CVR’s expenditure of significant funds to make improvements {o its facility and operation in reliance on
the business licenses, have created a vested right permitting CVR to continue its scrap metal operation.

The facts of CVR’s case are similar to those in Morton v. Superior Court of San Mateo County
(1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 577. In Morton, a quarry had been operating at its location for 25 years at the
time the County of San Mateo enacted an ordinance requiring an operating permit. ‘When the ordinance
took effect, the quarry applied for a permit, which the county planning commission denied. The quarry
filed a petition for writ of mandate challenging the validity of the county's denial of its permit application.
While the mandamus proceeding was still pending, the county obtained an injunction prohibiting
continued operation of the quarry based on (1) allegations that the quarry was operating in violation of
regulations contained in the ordinance, which constitute a nuisance;’ and (2) the quarry’s operation
without a permit as required by the ordinance. The quarry appealed. The Court of Appeal reversed.
With respect to the injunctions based upon the alleged nuisance conditions, the Court of Appeal noted that
the conditions complained of regarding the quarry’s operation {noise, dust and traffic) were able to be
corrected and highlighted the considerable importance of that fact because the quarry was not given the

3 The County has also previously mentioned that the M (Industrial) zoning district is the appropriate
location for a scrap metal recycling operation. (See County’s March 4, 2009 letter). The only uses listed
in Section 21.60.020(A) which are arguably similar to a scrap metal recycling vard are junkyards,
wrecking yards and auto dismantling yards. Notably, however, Section 21.60.020(A) also permits all
uses permitted in the C districts (except dwelling units of any kind unless otherwise specifically permitted
in the M zone).

4 The ordinance was violated by the quarry’s use of unlawful excavation practices, failure to fence certain
areas and creation of excessive noise and dust. Zd. at 586. '
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opportunity to modify its operations to minimize or prevent the conditions about which the complaint was
made. Id. at 581. The Court of Appeal found that the injunction prohibiting the quarry’s operation of its
lawful business was “much too broad” and improper since the evidence showed that the conditions
creating the nuisance could be rectified. /d. at 581-582, 586. Instead, the trial court should have enjoined
only the objectionable practices and imposed conditions to correct them or ordered that the business be
operated in compliance with reasonable regulations. /d. at 586-587. Prohibiting operation of a business
can only be justified where irreparable injury to others necessarily results and the condition causing the
injury camnot be rectified except by complete prohibition.5 Id. at 582. Instead, injunctions and ordinances
regulating businesses should be restricted to address the condition causing a specific injury and should
permit the business to operate if it is able to do o while avoiding the specific injury. d. at 583. Provided
that use of one’s property may be had without injury to others, it is a lawful use which cannot be
absolutely prohibited under the guise of the exercise of the police power. Id. at 585-586, quoting In re
Kelso, 147 Cal. 609, 612. The Court of Appeal also found the injunction based on the quarry’s operation
without a permit was improper and premature because the planning commission’s denial of the permit
was under direct legal attack in the pending mandamus proceeding. Id. at 587-588. Since the denial of
the permit was based on the same alleged nuisance circumstances which the Court found insufficient to
- justify imposition of an injunction, the quarry could not be deprived of its “vested right” “to engage in a
lawful business” while the mandamus proceeding was still pending. Id. at 587-588.

The County’s Notice and Order to Abate is equivalent to the injunction obtained in Morton, as
both seek to completely halt the operation at issue. 'In both cases, the agency’s conduct is improper.
Similar to the quarry operation in Morton, CVR has a vested right to engage in both aspects of its
business. CVR has been operating for 22 years, 4 of which have included the scrap metal recycling.
Notably, there has been no change to the County’s zoning that affects CVR’s operation, as CVR has
always been located in the C-2 district and the County has always only required a business license; no
other permits or licenses are at issue. Nor has there been any change in CVR’s operation since the initial
2009 issuance of a business license for both the CRV and scrap metal recycling ‘aspects of CVR’s
business. Thus, there is no apparent basis for the County’s sudden change of position and refusal to
approve the renewal business license. Since there have been no regulatory or operational changes, CVR’s
case is even stronger than the quarry’s case in Morfon, where the applicable ordinance had changed.
Additionally, the conditions which the County is alleging constitute a nuisance (noise and dust) are
capable of being corrected. In fact, CVR has ‘worked with the STVAPCD and Stanislaus County
Environmental Resources to ensure that its operations comply with all applicable regulations. CVR also
had an Environmental Noise Analysis completed to evaluate its noise levels. Thus, CVR has been
working to address any conditions which may arguably constitute a nujsance. Under the holding and
reasoning of Morton, rather than issuing the Notice and Order to Abate requiring that CVR immediately
discontinue its scrap metal business, CVR should be given an opportunity to work with the County
(and/or neighboring property owners) to address any outstanding grievances.

Additionally, CVR’s case should be contrasted with cases where a business license is obtained
based upon misrepresentations concerning the anticipated business opetations and/or where the
regulations governing its business operation have changed. For example, in Walnut Properties, Inc. v.
City Council (1980) 100 Cal. App.3d 1018, 1024, the plaintiff acquired a movie theatre that had been in
operation for 25 years and obtained a business license based on the representation that it simply intended
to continue the existing type of operation exhibiting “family” type films. The movie theatre closed for
remodeling and did not re-open until after the city adopted a new zoning ordinance which prohibits “adult

3 Notably, the Court of Appeal found that the injunction in Morton practically amounted to a taking of the
property since it denied the owner the right to engage in the only business for which the land is fitted. Jd
at 582.
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entertainment businesses” in certain locations of the city, including where the movie theatre was located.

Id. at 1020, 1024. The Court of Appeal found that the plaintiff did not acquire a vested right to operate an
adult entertainment business by acquiring a closed building and a business license to operate a motion
picture theatre. Jd. at 1024, Specifically, the property was not being put to a lawful use which continued
up to and after the time the use became unlawful or nonconforming. Id. CVR’s case is distinguishable in
that it obtained valid business licenses from the County from 2009 — 2012 based upon its operation of
both CRV and scrap metal recycling. Thereafter, it continued to use the property without any changes to
its operations and without any changes to the County’s ordinances. Accordingly, the facts related to
CVR’s operation do not justify refusal to issue 1ts renewal business license for both CRV and scrap metal
recycling.

There is also case law to support the rule that where a vested right is based on a statute or permit
other than a building permit, expiration of the building permit will not cause the vested right to expire.
See, e.g., Pardee Constr. Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 471 (contractor who
was issued building permits for construction of a condominium project, who performed substantial work
and incurred substantial liabilities in reliance on the permit prior to enactment of the California Coastal
Zone Conservation Act of 1972 had acquired a vested right to an exemption from the permit requirements
of the act and did not lose that right under the act when the building permits lapsed where contractor did
not abandon or relinquish its vested right). In CVR’s case, its vested right is based upon issuance of
annual business licenses from 2009 — 2012 and its continued operation of the same business during that
time. Thus, it is unlikely that even a change in the underlying regulations would Justlfy expiration of
CVR’s vested right.

Additiona} Applicable Policies

California courts have announced various other rules to protect property owners and operators
from losing the right to continue to conduct business as they have in the past. For example, City of
Claremont v. Kruse (2009) 177 Cal.App. 4% 1153, 1178-1179 explained that although zoning ordinances
may not operate retroactively to divest a permittee of vested rights previously acquired, a new ordinance
may operate refroactively to mullify a permit already issued if the applicant has not already engaged in
substantial building or incurred expenses in connection therewith. Of course, CVR has not only operated
pursuant to a validly issued business licenses since 2009, but it has also expended neaﬂy $500,000
* specifically for the scrap metal aspect of its business in reliance on the licenses.

Finally; the vested rights doctrine is predicated upon the principal of equitable estoppel, which
may be applied against the government where justice and fairness require. “An equitable estoppel
requiring the government to exempt a land use from a subsequently imposed regulation must include (1) a
prommise such as that implied by a building permit that the proposed use will not be prohibited by a class
of restrictions that includes the regulation in question and (2) reasonable reliance on the promise by the
promisee to the promisee's detriment. [Citation.]” Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa

§ W City of Claremont, at the time the city enacted a moratorium related to medical marijuana
dispensaries, the defendants’ applications for a business license and permit had already been denied. The
Court of Appeals found that substantial evidence supported the trial court’s finding that defendants did
not incur substantial expenses prior to the denial -of their applications and that after the city denied
defendants' applications for a business license and permit, and after city representatives told defendants
that their proposed use would not be permitted defendants commenced operating a medical marijuana
dispensary without a license or permit, in violation of the city's municipal code. Thus, the Court of
Appeal held that neither the issuance of the injunction nor the dismissal of defendants' administrative
appeal deprived defendants of any vested right.
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Beach (2001) 86 Cal. App.4™ 534, 551-552. Under the circumstances of CVR’s case, justice and fairness
require that the County be estopped from refusing to issue the renewal business license. From 2009 ~
2012, the County issued business licenses to CVR. The County’s repeated issuance of the licenses is
tantamount to promising that CVR will be permitted to continue its operation on the same conditions that
it had in the past. Moreover, CVR has expended significant sams of money in reasonable reliance on the
business licenses. CVR would be significantly injured if it is required to cease operating the scrap metal
recycling aspect of its business.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, we urge the County to abandon the abatement action and issue CVR’s
business license for both the CRV and scrap metal recycling operations. CVR remains willing to work
with the County and neighboring property owners to resolve any outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,
Law Office of Thomas H. Terpstra
.:// "
/ é‘_ -

Thomas H. Terpstra
Attorney-at-Law

cc: Client
Stapislaus County Environmental Resources, Code Enforcement Unit
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THOMAS H. TERPSTRA

 ATTORNEY AT LAW _ o
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION RECENED
tterpstra@thtiaw.com 578 N. WILMA AVENUE : ZOQSHQJEY)MUNSEL
. SUITE A F209.599.5008
RIPON, CA 95366 7003 HAY 13 A D U3
May 8, 2013

Deputy County Counsel Thomas Boze
1010 Tenth Street, Suite #6400
Modesto, California 95354

Re: Central Valley Recycling
THT Matter ID: 2886-001 .

Dear Mr. Boze:

- As you are aware, this office represents Central Valley Recycling (“CVR”). On April 16, 2013,
we submitted a detailed response to the County's Notice and Order t6 Abate dated April 2, 2013,
which also served as CVR’s request for a hearing to dispute the alleged violations described in
the Notice and Order to Abate. To date, no hearing has been scheduled. I want to let you know
that T will be out of the office on vacation from May 17, 2013 through June 4, 2013, and will be
unavailable for any hearings during that time.

While I appreciate Staff's suggestion that my client file an application for a Conditional Use
Permit (while suspending recycling activities in the interim), I cannot recommend such an
approach to my client. First, we continue to believe that Central Valley Recycling has a vested
right to operate at this location for the reasons set forth in our April 16, 2013 letter. Secondly, in
light of public statements by both County Staff and elected officials, there is no guarantee that
any such application would receive a favorable staff recommendation, or any political support.
Accordingly, a solution which would require my client to gliminate more than 20 well-paying
jobs for an indefinite period of timé is simply untenable. '

We would once again reiterate our offer to work toward a resolution of the noise issues,
employing the mitigation measures identified by Mr. Bollard, while continuing to work on dust
control and other legitimate environmental issues. Rather than embarking on a lengthy and
unpredictable planning/environmental process, we could incorporate binding and effective
mitigation measures into a settlement agreement with the Code Enforcement Unit, and do so in
- short order. Thereafter, the project could be monitored as to the effectiveness of the mitigation
measures. :

My client has demonstrated a willingness to work with the neighborhood as well as County staff,
and is committed to meking every good faith effort to resolve the outstanding issues. At the
same time, we are prepared to defend our property rights with respect to our ongoing operation.
We are more than willing to meet with your office and County Planning to-continue our efforts
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toward a mutvally beneficial resolution.

available to meet.

Very truly yours,

Law Office of Thomas H. Terpstra

T

Thomas H. Terpstra
Attomey-at-Law

THT 1+

Please advise as to whether and when you might be
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STANISLAUS COUNTY COUNSEL JOC"" P. Doering
ounty Counsel

1010 Tenth Street, Suite 6400 Edward R, Burroughs
Modesto, CA 95354 Assistant County Counse/

Phone: 209.525.6376
Fax: 209.525.4473 DEPUTIES

Thomas E. Boze
Vicki F. de Castro
Deirdre E. McGrath
Robin L. Mclver
Alice E. Mimms
Maria Elena R. Ratliff

Carrle M. Stephens
May 10, 2013 Wm. Dean Wright

Striving (o be the Bes!

Thomas H. Terpstra, Esq. VYtV T = = I
578 N. Wilma Avenue, Suite A REQ&:‘_FVED
Ripon, California 95366

RE: Central Vailey Recycling MAY 1 4 2013

. STANISLAUS CO. PLANNING &
Dear Mr. Terpstra, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEPT. |

| write in response to yours of April 16, 2013, offering up various reasons why the
County must issue a business license to your client. 1think | can dispose of this issue
simply; your client has no Avco type vested right in an expired business license.

Stanislaus County Code Chapter 6.04 requires all businesses operating in the county to
obtain a business license. Business licenses are issued for a three year term. To obtain
a business license or to renew a license the operator must present an application and
pay the required fee.

Issuance of the license is contingent upon compliance with State and local laws and
approval of the Department Of Planning And Community Development. Appeal and
review of the Planning Department’s decision is available by application to the Planning
Commission and ultimately by the Board of Supervisors.

The rule in Aveo Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional comm., is
predicated on the principle of estoppel. The issuance or renewal of a County business
license is contingent. No presumption of renewal is explicit or implied in the County’s
Code. Therefore, there can be no reasonable reliance on a promise of renewal. Your
reliance on Pardee Construction Co. v. California Coastal Comm., for an extension of
the Avco vested rights doctrine to an expired business license is not well taken. The
issues decided by Pardee are not on point. Uniike Pardee, here there was no promise
of renewal for your clients to rely upon and therefore no vested right was acquired.

Your client had the opportunity to appeal the Planning Department’s decision not o
renew the business license and have that appeal heard by the Planning Commission
and ultimately the Board of Supervisors. They failed to exhaust that administrative
remedy. As you know, their failure to exhaust is fatal to any judicial review of this
administrative decision.
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Thomas H. Terpstra, Esq.
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P'Ieas’e inform your client that operating without a business license is a violation of
Stanislaus County Code, Chapter 6.04, and is a nuisance pursuant to County Code
§2.92.010, subd. (D). If they continue to operate without a business license we will fake

the appropriate administrative actions.

If you have any questions in this regard please contact me at the number above.

Sincerely,
JOHN P. DOERING
County Counsel

/
’Lc»&(/ i

By} -
THOMAS E. BOZE
Deputy County Counsel
TEB:tb
(o Angela Frietas, Director Department of Planning and Community Developrhent

Jamie Aggers, Director Department of Environmental Resources
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COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
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Striving lo be the Best

NOTICE OF HEARING TO ABATE NUISANCE

TO: Stanley A Goblirsch RE: File No. DER-CE 12-0224
Joyce O Goblirsch Assessor’s Parcel No. 038-012-009
PO BOX 1010 Address: 0 Bystrum Rd
Ceres, CA 95307 Modesto, CA 95351

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO APPEAR, before the Planning Commission sitting as the Nuisance
Abatement Hearing Board on June 27, 2013 the hour of 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be
heard, in the Joint Chambers, Basement Floor, 1010 Tenth Street, Modesto, CA, then and there to show cause
or give legal reason, if any there be, why such conditions listed on Attachment “A” should not be condemned
as a nuisance and why such nuisance should not be abated by the undersigned enforcement official.

At the time and place specified in this Notice, the Hearing officer or Hearing Board appointed to review the
decision of the Director of the responsible County department ordering cessation or abatement of a nuisance

teurring at or upon the subject property, shall proceed to hear the testimony of the undersigned enforcement
official, his or her deputies, the testimony of the owner or his or her representatives, and the testimony of other
competent persons concerning the conditions constituting such nuisance, the estimated cost of abatement and
other matters which the Hearing Office or Hearing Board may deem pertinent.

Upon the conclusion of the hearing, a decision will be rendered as to whether substantial evidence supports a
determination that a nuisance exists upon the property. If a nuisance is found to exist, the Hearing Officer or
Hearing Board may order you to abate the nuisance, prescribing the requirements of such abatement and
prescribing a reasonable period of time for the completion of such abatement. Such order may further provide
that, in the event that such abatement in not commenced, prosecuted or completed within the terms set in the
order, the undersigned enforcement official shall be authorized to abate said nuisance and to recover the costs
incurred by the County to abate the nuisance. The materials, equipment, vehicles or other personal property
or materials contained in the nuisance abated by the enforcement official may be disposed of in any manner
deemed appropriate by the enforcement official, including, but not limited to sale or transfer to another
department in the same manner as surplus County personal property, and the proceeds from such sale shall
be paid into the County general fund and shall offset the cost of abatement.

For further information concerning this Notice, please contact the Department of Environmental Resources,
3800 Cornucopia Way, Ste C, Modesto, CA 95358 or call (209) 525-6700.

Dated: May 30, 2013 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

By /?/’A //%_;/jf

ROBERT MIRAMONTES
CODE ENFORCEMENT UNIT

Please contact Robert Miramontes at (209) 525-6729 if you wish to attend this hearing.
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Attachment "A"

RE: File Number CE 12-0224
Assessor's Parcel Number: 038-012-009
Address: 0 BYSTRUM RD, MODESTO, CA

Inspection of the above reference property revealed the following violations of Stanislaus County Code §2.92.010:

[Code Section Violation: fCorre_ctive Action: [Compliance Date:
§21.56.020 and §21.16.040 of the Immediately discontinuing the non-permitted land use 05/17/2013
Stanislaus County Code. Non-Permitted |(scrap metal recycling operation). For information

Land Use (scrap metal recycling regarding the allowable uses on the property in

operation). question, you may consult Stanislaus County Planning

and Community Development, located at 1010 10th
Street, 3rd Floor, Modesto (209-525-6330).

§21.56.040(D) of the Stanislaus County |Discontinuing the scrap metal recycling operation which W‘SM 712013
Code. No operation (scrap metal is a nuisance to the public.
recycling operation) shall be conducted
on any premises in such a manner as to INOTE: Failure to comply could result in a
cause an unreasonable amount of civil/criminal action being brought against the
noise, odor, dust, smoke, vibration or property owner.

electrical interference detectable off the
site.

CC: Central Valley Recycling (CVR), 524 S. 9" St, Modesto, CA 95351
Donald G. Francis, Business Owner of CVR, 2220 Millcreek Dr, Modesto, CA 95351
Thomas H. Terpstra, Attorney at Law, 578 N. Wilma Ave, STE: A, Ripon, CA 95366
Mark Niskanen, JB Anderson Land Use Planning, 139 S. Stockton Ave, Ripon, CA 95366
Paul Bollard, President of Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc., 3551 Bankhead Rd, Loomis, CA 95650
Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director, 1010 10" St, STE: 3400, Modesto, CA 95354

Enclosures: Stanislaus County Code

9/05/12 letter to Donald Francis from Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director
02/21/13 letter to Donald Francis from Angela Freitas, Planning & Community Development Director
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